15—9 Ty

ZE_855A PARTS BOOK
ZE-856A

" Elec
Exce

E

e
| K AEEFFEREI
| A ARREFTEREBRUY I DV

ELECTRONIC SINGLE NEEDLE ZIGZAG LOCK STITCHER
ELECTRONIC SINGLE NEEDLE ZIGZAG LOCK STITCHER

WITH THREAD TRIMMER

- ORIGINAL

brother.

Yo i&&@\wy



MADE IN JAPAN

0: R4 —F
Standard

A:R& v — R+ BRIEDHEENEE
Standard + Back tack / Condence device

1: —#&F

General (foundation)
3:mEH

General (long stitch)

MADE IN JAPAN

3 &Y + ERBRYU K UERE + BRUEOEWEE

Thread trimmer + Upper thread feeding device + Back tack / Condence device

4: %P + ERRUE URE + BEIEOHEOEE + RiLOKRE

Thread trimmer + Upper thread feeding device + Back tack / Condence device + Thread wiper

9: Y + ERRUHLUERE + BRILOEOEE + KL EE + BHIRZ LFRE

Thread trimmer + Upper thread feeding device + Back tack / Condence device +
Thread wiper + Presser foot lifter (Solenoid type)

1: — A

General (foundation)

3:WmEHA

General (long stitch)



IN—Y T v ZTHIARIZEL T

1L CORIE, 2003F6 AN T —RICETVWTHERSINI-LDTT,

2 MBFFELLICRHERINIBENHYET,
3AHHEMTHIATAHMAIE. | BETRLTHYET,

4 BRO— KA * EH-TLRBAE. F—SBMRE—EF (65-67_—) T

BIRASLIEZELY,

H X

A. EFBEF 1 R1. av ho—Liky o ZEE (1) 37
B1. &t#s. XFEE (1 3 R2. a2 ro—/LiRy o REE (2) 41
B2. #t#E. XHEFE (2 5 S1. 7Y FEREERE (855A-00[]) 45
C. FEME 7 S2. 7 v FEWRBFR @ssa-a0l], ssen 47
D. A& 9 T. #EERA v FEE 49
E. X YPRE 1 U E—4%2MB& 51
F. BELE(FRA{®R (8551, 856A-30[],-40(]) 15 V. HAN—& 51
G. Bz EITRA{%& (856A-90[]) 18 W. §liEARy 2 A& 53
H1. AEBMFE (1) 17 X. HEEEMER (A7 a3 &) 55
H2. mEBFE (@) 19 Y1, BH#EZ LTty FER

J1. #&mEEREERE () 21 (B mA) 55
J2. wmEEEER 2 23 Y2. BHRZ LTty FEE

K. %@ LEER 25 (856A AT 3 EB&R) 57
L1. ROIYPEAZR (856A) (1) 27 Z. {tEmpE& 61
L2. R YEH{E (856A) (2) 29 Ga. ¥—VHR—8% 65
M. %#EOMF (856A) 31 Wa. ZEEI R 68
N. %3ILUBE{%E (856A-40[], -90[]) 33

P. WExfH{% (855A-A0[]. 856A) 35 %5l 69
Q. $HIERHRRE 35




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in June 2003.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line -

4. If the symbol * is found in the "CODE" column, refer to the gauge parts list

on page 65-67.

CONTENTS
A. Machine body 1 P. Quick reverse mechanism
_B1. Needle bar and thread take-up (855A-A0[], 856A) 35
mechanism (1) 3 Q. Synchronizer 35
_B2. Needle bar and thread take-up R1. Control box mechanism (1) 37
mechanism (2) 5 R2. Control box mechanism (2) 41
C. Zigzag mechanism fi S1. Printed circuit board mechanism
D. Presser foot mechanism 9 (856A-00[]) 45
E. Feed mechanism 11 S2. Printed circuit board mechanism
_F. _Knee lifter mechanism (855A-A0[], 856A) 47
(855A, 856A-30[],-40[]) 15 T. Quick reverse switch mechanism 49
_G. Presser foot lifter mechanism U. Motor mechanism 51
(856A) 15 V. Safety cover 51
H1. Rotary hook mechanism (1) 17 W. Control box mechanism (Motor) 53
H2. Rotary hook mechanism (2) 19 X. Attachment set (Option parts) 55
J1. Lubrication (1) 21 Y1. Presser foot lifting solenoid set
J2. Lubrication (2) 23 (856A-90[]) 55
K. Threading mechanism 25 Y3. Presser foot lifting solenoid set
_L1. Thread trimmer mechanism (856A Option parts) 59
(856A) (1) 27 Z. Accessories 61
_L2. Thread trimmer mechanism Ga. Gauge parts List 65
(856A) (2) 29 Wa. Warning labels 68
_M. Tension release mechanism
(856A) 31 Index ' 69
_N. Thread wiper mechanism
(856A-40[1,-90[]) 33




A . E%B8%/ Machine body

- wﬂ/
m%ua Y /@\@ﬂwm // ﬂ

" #Far@i/ OPTION PARTS "

856A

ZE-855A-050



A.E{KE8{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE [QTY oy NAME OF PARTS RM

2 548006001 EVZL TV FACE PLATE KNIFE

3 100242003 1|24%5°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5

4 S48007101 IEVZE] FACE PLATE

5 S48008000 N EVZE I ES: FACE PLATE PACKING

6 S01696001 7|%349°3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6

7 S48009001 1474 THREAD GUIDE

8 102538002 1|472°3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

9 S48010201 1 FoE v’ =b 5z THREAD TAKE-UP GUARD ASSY

9-1 S48011101 1Futun -+ THREAD TAKE-UP GUARD

9-2 158047009 ol Bl N T THREAD TAKE-UP GUARD COVER

9-3 158045009 11— COVER WINDOW

9-4 141544001 3424318 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

9-5 S$52015101 UES ETES S B WASHER, WAVE SPRING

9-6 S48012101 1142476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

9-7 025770232 1|e74 ' $F196.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35

10 062681012 2|+A"1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

11 S48013001 1|1h'14 REAR COVER

12 062681012 6] 1+A"1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

13 S48014000 ULREELVE Y REAR COVER PACKING

14 104449001 1|13 LtU155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

15 104821001 2|3’ Ltv105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

16 S48355000 113-F7'%a CORD BUSH
<HFavB&R> <OPTION PARTS)>

22 S51814001 14 P UH4F THREAD GUIDE, F

23 114941001 1| P-LAPUFA7TI0b FELT

24 025710232 3|EF% h #F2104.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

25 062711212 3|+Aa"2476-32%12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12

26 060400816 2|4k 4x8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

100 S44629002 1|EX-4 E-MARK

101 S38350001 VL e s UEGTN )

101 $38349001 1 LABEL, OPERATION ENG.

102 S36924001 19-2u97-4 MARK, INJURY

103 S37060001 1| 7—27-% LABEL, GROUNDING

ZE-855A-050



B1 . &% - XFEBIR (1) / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism (1)

< EAHA

/ For Japan only >

< #iA / For Export >

ZE-855A-101



B1.&t#%. XFLRI{R(1) / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism(1)

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S48025101 19937993 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
1-1 S48026001 19974 UPPER SHAFT
1-2 548027100 1|FoE Y9709 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
1-3 014771032 1|7+91K's 635-40X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X10
1-4 104464001 1|104%5°7.14 SCREW, SM7.14-28
1-5 014770632 2|7F+5#°3 635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
1-6 076202856 11835 9976202ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6202ZZNR
2 S48028001 1A 7Y H9EIM BEARING ASSY, M
2-1 525234001 143 977600422 BALL BEARING, 600427
2-2 S48029001 1|A TS - BEARING COLLAR
2-3 014770632 2|7 1918 °3635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
3 548030001 1|~ TYYT93R BEARING ASSY, R
3-1 S38710001 11437 97956204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
3-2 S48029001 1A T - BEARING COLLAR
3-3 014770632 2|7 +51K2635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
4 548032001 1343097 -us3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U
4-1 014770632 2|7 19§ 3635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM®6.35-40X6
16 S48031000 1843057k TIMING BELT
I S48035001 117~ PULLEY
8 S33689002 2|79 4K 359514 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-28X14
9 S48036001 U VER IS VY] N-BAR CONNECTING ROD SHAFT
10 S48037001 1| TUE U453 ROTARY TAKE-UP MOUNTING PLATE
<EARHA> <For Japan only>
11-1 S48040001 1lTYER ROTARY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
<@WHRA> <For Export>
11-2 S54996001 il i, ROTARY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
12 S48041001 3|%744°3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
13 S48042001 Vb7 VU NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD ASSY
14 S48045001 1R LD T T4 N-BAR CONNECTING ROD GUIDE
15 S48046001 1|AH144 PRESSER PLATE
16 105176001 2|v2%°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
17 S48047001 VERLEE S5 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP GUIDE
18 105176001 2| 4%°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
19 S48048001 R 5193 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
20 S48057101 1|k NEEDLE BAR
21 S48058000 1| A3ILF BUSH, F
22 S48059000 1|14490LR BUSH, R
23 140553102 1|7499%h423°3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
24-11 S48250070 1EYunN)1965  <#10 NM70> NEEDLE, 1965 <#10 NM70>
<AFiarip@m> <OPTION PARTS>
24-12 S48250075 1[Eun1965  <#11 NM75> NEEDLE, 1965 <#11 NM75>
24-13 S48250080 1139001965  <#12 NM80> NEEDLE, 1965 <#12 NM80>
24-14 S48371070 1139un134SUK  <#10 NM70> [NEEDLE, 134SUK <#10 NM70>
24-15 S48371075 TEun134SUK  <#11 NM75> |NEEDLE, 134SUK <#11 NM75>
24-16 S48371080 1|139Un134SUK  <#12 NM80> [NEEDLE, 134SUK <#12 NM80>
25 S48061001 1|E°VF PIN, F
26 548062001 1|E'VR PIN, R
27 081005070 2|0Yu9' PS5 ORING, P5
28 014710532 2|7+91°3476-32X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76-32X5
34 549089001 1R 8 %432 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
34-1 S48070001 1Yk 5% NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
34-2 145318001 1| 449°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
37 SA2976001 TINPHH IR (93 NP SUPPORT BRACKET ASSY
37-1 548071100 1[NPHH I ( SUPPORT BRACKET, NP
37-2 SA2973001 iR DUST SHAL
38 062681212 2|+A’1437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4,37-40X12
ZE-855A-101




B2 . §t# - XFEBI{R (2) / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism (2)

42_2£ | 42-1 [l Qc
|

T
e s Y
/ For "855A" > = 29 <856A R/ For "856A" >
¥ % >4
32-1

ol 1/

w
e
no

ZE-855A-101



B2.§t#E. KFERIR(2) / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism(2)

WO — MY * Eh-oTWRIFER., 7T UBR—&EXR (65-67N—2) THBNLL LA,
If the symbol * is found in the "CODE" column, refer to the gauge parts list on page 65-67.

: REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

29 S48063001 EENVEE] AUXILIARY NEEDLE PALTE

30 548041001 447257357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

31 L 1|nJ44 NEEDLE PLATE
<855AF > <For "855A">

32 548068001 1|AN{ 492 SLIDE PLATE ASSY

32-1 S48069001 1[AA") 14 SLIDE PLATE

32-2 114561001 AN Y4897V % SPRING PLATE

32-3 122771051 2|VA19°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
<856AH > <For "856A">

33 S06165001 1|14 h % SPACER, NEEDLE PLATE

39 548072001 1|ARYN (4 STOPPER PLATE

40 ¥ 1|ARYN STOPPER

41 153057102 2|94 35 A%y SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37

{According to destination>

42-1 548249001 1|N\JE AT oA NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
<ATarip&>

42-2 S57940001 1R 91k THREAD GUIDE

ZE-855A-101




C . FBB3%& / Zigzag mechanism

ZE-855A-105



C.F &fH{& / Zigzag mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 548262001 120 E-593 ZIGZAG MOTOR ASSY
1-1 S48263001 1354 MOTOR SETTING BRACKET
1-2 S47675000 W ILAE-4NYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, N
1-3 018401232 4|7+ ILh4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4x12
1-4 S48364001 1YL h )3 ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD ASSY
1-4-1 S48265001 WESE -l - MOTOR LEVER
1-4-2 S48266001 1398954 ROCK BASE
1-4-3 118735001 180 % WASHER
1-4-4 548267001 VAR S I MOTOR LEVER SHAFT
1-4-5 548268001 1|NJ7I0bohy ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD ASSY
1-4-6 012500536 2|7 TE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1-4-7 548269001 1n7ILohsy ) ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD SHAFT
1-4-8 S48270001 1NJ209%F ZIGZAG JOINT
1-4-9 014680432 2|79k 2437-40X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X4
1-4-10 S48356001 1Wruru44 HOME POSITION PLATE
1-4-11 062670612 1|7A"3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
1-5 062501216 1|FA"25X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
1-6 548272001 1AVYYY ) ECCENTRIC SHAFT
1-7 140092001 12Ybh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
1-8 014680432 2|7 +9%'3437-40X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X4
1-9 S48273000 IS PLATE SPRING
1-10 S48274001 EEENUPYEE SPRING SETTING PLATE
1-11 060680712 1IN AU 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
1-12 S48275001 2|4 #1414 SPRING CLAMP PLATE
1-13 018401232 4[7FK ILb4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-14 S48303000 1NAAVF1-7 OIL TUBE
1-15 S48279000 1[93EE4X4 WICK, 4X4
1416 140647101 1|3-F44z CORD HOLDER
1-17 062400612 1]FAIM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
2 018082532 3|7+ ILE8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
3 004082512 1[+%73IM8X25 SCREW, FLAT M8xX25
4 018761832 1|71# Lb595-28X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95-28X18
5 S48304301 1 oTotsss HOME POSITION SENSOR ASSY
5-1 548278001 17 7o n-22%3 H-POSITION SENSOR HARNESS ASSY
5-2 S46476101 14ty SENSOR BRACKET
5-3 S48277301 1YY 45 SENSOR SETTING PLATE
5-4 062300812 1|F7A33X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
6 060400816 1| A{uk4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
7 548280001 1|3-Fkny CORD HOLDER
8 060400816 1NV 4Uh'4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
ZE-855A-105



D . 8 % B84% / Presser foot mechanism

é < 855AF / For "855A" >

< 855A, 856A-30[ ], -40[ ] A
/ For "855A&856A-30[ ], -40[ |" >

28-1 _@@(E

(0]

< 856A-90[ 1A / For "856A-90[ ]" >

"FFa ER
/ Accoding to destination "
—=
T
8

2 28-2 29
33—

4-1(For 855A) 12—

4-2(For 856A)

1-1

66—
ﬁ 31-1—ﬁ

31-2

a‘lﬁa!

ZE-855A-201




D.3# % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY s NAME OF PARTS RM
1-1 $48281001 1|AHTk™ PRESSER BAR
<FATLavE&Em> {According to destination>
1-2 S50114001 W b e il D) PRESSER BAR, U
2 S48282001 ATk 5% PRESSER BAR BRACKET
3 062681212 1|+~ 2437-40%12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40%12
_ < 855AFH > <For "855A">
4-1 S48283000 1AH TR 9450 PRESSER BAR BUSH
<B856AF > <For "856A">
4-2 S48358000 1A TR A5 PRESSER BAR BUSH
5 % 1|A4TH2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 S48297001 1|v4473.18 SCREW, SM3.18
5-2 S48298001 1AHT7IN % COMPRESSION SPRING
6 113050001 1|V4%573.57 SCREW, SM3.57
7 140407001 1[4h+ WASHER
8 S24740001 1IN 27oH4 SPRING GUIDE
< 855A-[101,856A-[101F >
9 $48285001 1|HIn: (EE) (Accessories for 855A-[|0A, 856A-[J0A)  (Yellow)
< 855A-[103,856A-[]03F >
9 S48286001 1NAInt:  (77799) PRESSER BAR SPRING ~ (BLACK)
10 S$53314001 1|AHIFITEYES M16 ADJUSTING SCREW, M16 W/SCALE
1 S$53315001 NFAVEYYIIFIIMI6 ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER
12 $31952001 1N|AHI75 9709 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
13 081004070 110125 P4 O-RING P4
14 S31006001 1441745 73 LIFTER LEVER
15 S39051001 1|FA 4 49335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/PW) M3.5%12
17 S46734001 A7 L =) W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
18 081001670 11029 PW1 O-RING, PW1
19 S01998001 1| 7495 A2°3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
20 145580001 HAHI7r - LIFTER LEVER, P-BAR
<856AFH > <For "856A">
21-1 S48289001 1| Ab2NALUDSHZ TENSION RELEASE CON. ROD ASSY
<855AF> <For "855A">
22 S48287001 14b2L A4 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
22 109763002 140+ WASHER
23 048040342 2| A7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
24 S46736001 NAHITH L -2 W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER SPRING
25 548291001 1|1e 75 Loy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
26 145478101 3|41 476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
7 145479002 1S ThH L= KNEE LIFTER LEVER
< B855A,856A-30[]-40[1F> |<For "855A,856A-30[]-40[]1">
28-1 145480101 1[4 v%76.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
< 856A-90[1FH > <For "856A-90[1">
28-2 S31010001 1(8°796.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM8.35
29 154347001 1Y TH LN -n% SPRING
30 S48292001 1EYTH R KNEE LIFTER BAR
<ATaBE> <According to destination>
31-1 S50116001 1Ak 948 B PRESSER BAR TIP,B
<OPTION PARTS>
31-2 S50115001 1Y IR 99% A PRESSER BAR TIP,A
ZE-855A-201

10




E . %Y B3{% / Feed mechanism

< 855A-[ 103, 856A-[ ]03 A
/ For "855A- ]03 & 856A-[ 03" >

< 855A-A01, 856AH
/ For "855A-A01 & 856A" >

33
NN

- —
, 49-1-6 (855A) é‘_l
49-2-6 (856A)

49-A-7

@,

| 49-1-6-1

—_— —

— /@ @ 3
| | 49-A-6-3

|

23

(855A)
(856A) 49-A-6-2)

/l_g;_/__: ‘\

49-1 (855A)
49-2 (856A)

-
| 855A-00] 1!

11

ZE-855A-202




E.x= V) B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTyY T NAME OF PARTS RM
| <855A-[101,856 A-[101 5> {For "855A—[101,856A-[]017>

<B&25 <{Marked in 2.5>

1-1 S48100001 A9 ARG 193 STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY, 2.5

191 $21514101 1|24%,°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

1-1-2 108549001 110uy’ O RING

1-1-8 142746002 1{ARY4 9441 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
<855A-[103,856 A~[103 > <For "855A-[]03,856A-[103">

_ <E 55> {Marked in 5>

1-2 S$31018001 EVEESVEREIVH STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY, 5

1-2-1 S21514101 1|2435°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

1-2-2 108549001 1{oyvy O RING

1-2-3 142746002 1 ) 4441 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

2 100328001 2IARYMFF A U 2 NOTCH SPRING

3 145502001 21 EMFF Y POSITIONING PIN
<855A-1]01,856A-[]01 F> <For "855A-[101,856A~[101">

4-1 $48102001 R EwDEEUEETH FEED REGULATOR ASSY
<855A-[103,856A-[]03F> <For "855A-[103,856A-[103">

4-2 $48104001 1|49y FIoeydsz FEED REGULATOR ASSY

5 S48106001 1A2UF398950 F-REGULATOR SHAFT

6 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E8

7 025100132 1|34 H 23910 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

8 S48107000 1[FIEV52 9250 F-REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH

9 012500536 1|7FE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

10 151308102 2|Luhsi 9125 STUD, 12.5

11 012500536 2|7+tE55%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

12 S48108001 1{A9)F30 L shU CONNECTING ROD, U

13 $48109001 1 AIFIT LN - FEED ADJUSTING LEVER

14 S23651001 2|7 TE76X65%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<855A-[101,856A-[101 F> <For "855A-[]01,856A-[]01">
<B 825> <{Marked in 2.5>

15-1 S48110001 13T VAY 1YIL93 CONDENSE DIAL ASSY, -1

15-1-1 129458102 1243476 SCREW, SM4.76

15-1-2 108549001 1{oyuy’ O RING

15-1-3 142746002 14849441 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
<855A-[103,856 A-[103 /> <For "855A-[103,856A-[103™>
<EH®5> <{Marked in 5>

15-2 S48112001 1AVF VR 1Y I3 (CONDENSE DIAL ASSY, -3

15-2-1 129458102 1|2425°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

15-2-2 108549001 1|oYuy O RING

15-2-3 142746002 1 AEM 844 T FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
<855A-[]01,856A-[101 8> <For "855A-[]01,856A-[]01">

16-1 S48114001 13uF VAFINEY+ CONDENSE REGULATOR, -1
<855A-[103,856 A—-[103 /> <For "855A-[103,856A-[]03">

16-2 S48115001 130T vAFIEYE CONDENSE REGULATOR, -3

17 $23651001 2|7 FET6X61Y 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

18 151308102 1{Luhvy 125 STUD, 125

19 012500536 1|7 1+E35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

20 S48116101 1FUhTELUnY F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD

21 S07656002 1Aavsut’y ECCENTRIC PIN

22 012500536 1|7 +E35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

23 142374100 1MN347 Y2 BUSH, DRY :L=20

24 $25469100 1|FN547" 992 BUSH, DRY :L=12

25 $48118001 1hIYRILn=5") R-LEVER SHAFT

ZE-855A-202

12



E.i%k ') Ed{& / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE Y rp= NAME OF PARTS RM

26 048080342 1|+A7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
27 025100132 1|E5% 1 #3910 WASHER, PLAIN S 10
28 147504201 1oy SPACER
29 062670812 31+A'13.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
30 S07374109 1 hIy R n'~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

< 855A-00[1A > <For "855A-00[]">
31, $48365001 1Ln=h4 )3 LEVER GUIDE ASSY
31-1 S48366001 b -14F LEVER GUIDE
31-2 S48367000 2{bn-H1FTh RUBBER
32 S07375001 1 DIYRALN =S IN £ SPRING

< 855A-A01,856AFH > <For "855A—A01,856A">
33 153132000 11 +4ayFa-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
34 100511003 144476 SCREW, SM4.76

< 855A-00[]A > <For "855A-000]">
35-1 $48119001 1FYHIEN 2 EXTENSION SPRING

< 855A-A01,856A > <For "855A-A01,856A">
35-2 $48374001 ETy eI EXTENSION SPRING
36 $48120001 EDVEETE FEED REGULATOR ASSY
37 S48149001 ED) €S F-REGULATOR STOPPER
38 062710612 1[{+A"2476-32x%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
39 $48123101 N ERIWZ VIR SIDE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
39-1 $48124001 1{3aLvhy SIDE CONNECTTING ROD
39-2 $48125001 A998 HLUhY F-DRIVING CONNECTTING ROD
39-3 110562001 19 SHAFT
39-4 153060001 1[4473.18 SCREW, SM3.18
39-5 SA1912001 1|Z{a4tH)57 FEED ROCKER ARM
39-6 062761612 1[+A'2595-28X16 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X16
39-7 $53825001 1|797.24 SHAFT,7.24
39-8 014760632 1|7+4ik3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
40 $48127001 1| RIAAYY N UHE L-FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
40-1 $48128001 1|2 A AV )Y LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL
40-2 118853001 1|7+hA%2°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
40-3 014761030 1|7 +5#°3595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10
41 $48129001 1 2AA XG5 FEED ROCKER SHAFT
42 S48130001 A1 AN 949)0LR BUSH, R
43 146581001 1{tybh3- SET SCREW COLLAR
44 014760632 2|7 +H#k 3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
45 142628001 V| RAALE 99700005 SPACER
46 048110142 1{FA23° 937011 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
47 S48131000 VRN D) DA 0M BUSH, M
48 S48132000 1[RAAAHYS 928001 BUSH, L

ZE-855A-202

13




E.3% ¥) B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE |aQTY g NAME OF PARTS RM
<855A > <For "855A">
49-1 $48133101 AT 1993 FEED BAR SET
49-A-1 548134001 1HA54 FEED BAR
49-A-2 105173004 1|2425°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
49-A-3 S48135001 | VELL NS PIN
49-A-4 105161004 14 h+ WASHER, PLAIN
49-A-5 060660512 1{n " {Uh'318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
49-1-6 S48137001 YARIA( A3 49753 FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM ASSY
49-1-6-1 $48138000 AN A9T FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM
49-A-6-2 062681212 2|+A"3437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
49-A-6-3 120990001 2|7939% 424,37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
49-A-7 $48139001 1 RAAFIN 1) SHAFT, F-ROCKER BRACKET
49-A-8 $48140001 2|4 N'% WASHER
49-A-9 S48141000 1710k FELT
49-1-10 $48150001 VELL W LIV FEED LIFTING LINK
<856AF> <For "856A">
49-2 $48375101 EZUERVLTE FEED BAR SET
49-A-1 $48134001 1|F905°4 FEED BAR
49-A-2 105173004 1[244°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
49-A-3 S48135001 I VEL LSV ] PIN
49-A-4 105161004 14 h'% WASHER, PLAIN
49-A-5 060660512 1|V 44 318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
49-2-6 548376001 1| R{A{ADNE 497 93 F-ROCKER BRACKET ARM ASSY, TR
49-2-6-1 S48377000 1| R{A{A9N8 497 F-ROCKER BRACKET ARM
49-A-6-2 062681212 2|+A"1437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40%12
49-A-6-3 120990001 2| 7475 A% Y 4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
49-A-7 S48139001 1| A{A{E9)8 4% Y SHAFT, F-ROCKER BRACKET
49-A-8 S48140001 214 h'+ WASHER
49-A-9 S48141000 1|72 FELT
49-2-10 S48151001 I VELL S UV FEED LIFTING LINK, T
50 t 1|45 FEED DOG
51 S07494001 2|41 °3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
53 S48363001 1| 3hhr SPRING HOOK
54 062680612 2|+A"34.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
ZE-855A-202

14




F. B LIFBA{% (855A, 856A-30] ], -40[ ) / Knee lifter mechanism (855A, 856A-30[ ], -40[ )

8-8

Z ZE-855A-203
G .z EIFBR (856A-90] ]) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (856A)

L
A
-
LA
L
o

I/-\
NN
|

|

|

e (L

ZE-856A-204
15



F.BE L \FR3{% (855A, 856A-30[],-40[]) / Knee lifter mechanism (855A, 856A-30[],-40[])

REF.NO CODE |QTY CE NAME OF PARTS AM

8 $34758001 1{E4 7743 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

8-1 146039001 1| 77957 KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

8-2 100463001 1|4h5E 14794 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

8-3 017762013 1| 1L45.95%20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

8-4 104619002 e 754975 KNEE LIFTER BAR

8-5 S34756001 1|t477 KNEE LIFTER PLATE

8-6 114967001 e TTANAN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

8-7 110087001 1[# 1L45.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

8-8 S31885001 HES TThn - KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

ZE-855A-203

G382 L (FBE1R (856A-90[]) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (856A)

REF.NO CODE |QTY 7 NAME OF PARTS RM

<{For Japan only>

1 502595101 Sy o o

2 146367001 HEwE9s = s

3 502536001 e e e e e

11 183961151 1T i

11-1 542963051 I s

11-2 S42198051 TRl 7

11-3 $42199051 WU = i! 2 feibein

11-4 $41955051 THEgEYE'TYs 77 e i

11-5 $42200051 AlBag 7 e i

ZE-856A-204

16




H1 . MFERM (1) / Rotary hook mechanism (1)

1-2 (856A)

17

ZE-855A-301




H1./ FEB{Z(1) / Rotary hook mechanism(1)

REF.NO

QTY

NAME OF PARTS

RM|

CODE RS
_ <B55AF> <For "855A">
1-1 S48156001 1104579 LOWER SHAFT
<856AF> <For "B56A">
12 $48157001 189 LOWER SHAFT
2 S48158001 11843097 -D53 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
2-1 014770632 2|7 THH’: 635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
122 014771032 2|715#'3 635-40X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40%10
3 S48160001 1|28 943 RY2 LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R ASSY
4 013760610 1{FA%'5.959i 2 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
5 144875001 Bl 3= PLUNGER
16 S38268001 3|77 - SPRING, COMPRESSION
7 112467002 3|2 4%'6.35 SCREW, SM6.35X5
8 S$55664000 1|49 1441M LOWER SHAFT BUSH, M
9 013760610 1|bA%Y 65,9593 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
10 S48163101 14 9% %93 LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
10-1 S48164101 1140 9% % LOWER SHAFT GEAR
10-2 014770632 2|7 +491°3635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
11 S48165001 N EUI VIR R U R-HOOK DRIVING GEAR ASSY
11-1 S48166001 139N 9% Y ROTARY HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR
11-2 014770632 2|7 1+9§ 3635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40%6
12 S48167000 18 948 F LOWER SHAFT BUSH, F
14 013760610 1|bA%'5.959%'3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
115 S48168000 1ATIN 9 90 ROTARY HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSH
16 013760610 2| A%'5.959# % SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
17 $48169001 1UhIIF VY ROTARY HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
18 S00326001 1A AL YDY:E BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D
18-1-1 014770632 2|7+5#°3635-40%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40%6
18-2 183307001 VPR INGY = o U N BEVEL GEAR ASSY, L-SHAFT
18-2-1 014770632 2|7 1451 3635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
20 SA1910001 1A G ARIF ROTARY HOOK BUSH, F
21 S48171000 1 ARLFIAN Y%y PACKING
22 S48172001 1| A3LF7% CAP
23 062630712 31F7A"1238-56X7 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X7
124 013760610 1{bA%'5.9594K°2 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
25-1 S48173001 1{nesahs ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
25-1-1 S48176000 1{7Tb FELT
25-1-2 109173101 LR EwiESE OIL HOLE CAP SCREW, SM4.37-40
26 S48178001 1hT 910LR ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH, R
27 013760610 1|{FA# 59593 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
28 S48179001 1|h3b 4 B-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
29 060670812 1| {2k 357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
30 159158051 1FEY BOBBIN
33 152678201 1{heFaneyyy ADJUSTING STUD
34 081003670 1109 PW3 O-RING, PW3
ZE-855A-301

18




H2 . /pEB8% (2) / Rotary hook mechanism (2)

< 855AF [ For "855A" >

< 856AR / For "856A" >

" #7a @&k [ OPTION PARTS "

31-3

4 31-3-1 S
|31-3-2—v @/ |
________ _./I

A

" A7 38R/ 0OPTION PARTS "

32-9 (HP: 855A)
32-10 (HP: 856A)
32-13 (@A / For medium materials: 855A)
32-14 (ssE#A / For medium matetials: 856A)

32-17 (%, BE®E#HA / For light or coarse materials: 855A)
32-18 (%%, HEZ#HA / For light or coarse materials: 856A)

19

ZE-855A-301




H2.7 £ B {R(2) / Rotary hook mechanism(2)

REF.NO-

CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

<855AF> <For "855A">

31-1 S48180101 1|F b =293 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

31-1-1 S09477001 1 b 30 3 SPRING

31-1-2 180721001 1|FAPN 374397 SCREW

31-1-3 183507001 1[F39935° ADJUSTING SCREW
<856AFH > <For "856A">

31-2 $48202101 11 b =293 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

31-2-1 S09477001 1 b AF9n" 3 SPRING

31-2-2 180721001 1|FAN 39430 SCREW

31-2-3 183507001 1|F399%° ADJUSTING SCREW

31-2-4 S48203001 79748 99 2 ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<F T BEm> <OPTION PARTS>

31-3 548378101 1k b A-203 BOBBIN CASE ASSY, OP

31-3-1 509477001 1|F b 2 SPRING

31-3-2 180721001 173990 304357 SCREW

31-3-3 183507001 1{F3953° ADJUSTING SCREW

31-3-4 S48203001 19978 990" 2 ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<855AF > <{For "855A">

32-4 SA1852001 1948181470173 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S48181
<856AH> <For "B56A™>

32-5 SA1853001 1154818247133 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S48182
<AFTL I BR> <OPTION PARTS>
<#Ediba17> <Carbide tip type>
<855AF> <For "855A™>

32-9 SA1854001 1|S51821 #wnays ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S51821
<856AFH > <For "B56A™>

32-10 SA1855001 1|S51822 Hvnass ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S51822
< EHBHE> <{For Medium materials>
<855AH > <For “855A™>

32-13 SA1856001 1/S55026 Hwnass ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S55026
<856AH> <For "856A™>

32-14 SA1857001 11555027 #¥nays ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S55027
<#EWH HEFHRE> <For Light or coarse materials)
<855AFH > <For "855A">

3217 SA1858001 11558671 Hvna73 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S58671
<B856AH> <For "856A">

32-18 SA1859001 11557929 #¥nay3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX $57929

ZE-855A-301

20




J1 . #GmEE Bk (1) / Lubrication (1)

< 855AF / For "855A" >

< 856Am / For "856A" >

ZE-855A-350

21



J1.45:88& B8R (1) / Lubrication (1)

=]

REF.NO CODE |QTy A NAME OF PARTS M
1 S$48184101 HAANIZT Vr-293 OIL CASE ASSY
1-1 S$48185000 FINTEE-R OIL CASE
1.2 S48186000 1ALF1-7 OIL TUBE, L=475
1-3 S48187000 A LFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=215
11-4 548188101 VLR RE S 5 OIL TUBE SUPPORTER
1-5 $48189000 1A/ LF21-7 OIL TUBE, L=280
2 060670612 2|14k 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
3 060680712 2N UK 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
4 S02606000 ARDELL S OIL GAUGE WINDOW
5 081014670 1|0YvPW14 O RING, PW14
6 S48191000 1|F1-7kNA - TUBE HOLDER
7 062670612 1|FA"1357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
8 S$48192001 1Fa-743 OIL TUBE ASSY
9 S48195001 17T S T FELT HOLDER
10 100242003 1|V44573.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40%5
11 548196001 EST RNV R OIL PIPE ASSY
11-1 S48199000 1A F2-7 OIL TUBE, L=150
12 S48200101 1442404553 OIL FILTER ASSY
12-1 S48201101 74N hrs’( FILTER SETTING BASE
12-2 144872101 & Y7 24048 PUMP FILTER
12-3 144874001 2|74 1L5-n"# SPRING
12-4 062670612 2|#A'3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
12-5 S48199000 1|FLFa1-7 OIL TUBE, L=150
12-6 S07456000 1l zLFa-7 :
13 062670812 2|+A"13.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40%8
15 S02657101 2[3-FH¥Y1 CORD HOLDER
116 S02702101 1|a-F1H1u2 CORD HOLDER, U2
17 062670612 3|+A"3357-40X6 'SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
18 148743001 4|71kt FELT
20 S20878000 1|2°Atu53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
21 142274101 1|2 htya.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
22 145534001 HAALFIEYRY ADJUSTING SCREW, SM4.37-40X19
123 116794001 HAen'% SPRING, COMPRESSIO
24 S$48206000 1A Ery7 OlL CAP :
25 $32263001 1]3"Atv85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5
126 104450101 I EWR VL] RUBBER CAP, 8
27 $25328001 1|7210h FELT
<855AF> <For "855A™>
29-1 S48208001 L EPVE R L ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR COVER
<856AF> <For "856A">
29-2 S48209001 1|y 9% ¥4 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR COVER
30 548210000 NP EVVE R BL T E ] PACKING, GEAR COVER
<855AF> <For "855A™>
31 107407003 41435°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37X9
<B56A > <For "856A">
31 107407003 2|44°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37X9
32 100645003 2140+ WASHER
33 062681412 2|+A1437-40X14 'SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
{34 $48211001 18 9% %74 LOWER SHAFT GEAR COVER
35 062680812 4|+A"31437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
ZE-855A-350

22




J2 . #&imEER(R (2) / Lubrication (2)

e SRR

[ <856A-30] 1, -40[ 1%
| /For"856A-30[1, -40[]" >

1-2-10

— s e . — — — — — — — — — — — — ——— — o, e s s

— — — — i e, et s s s s e e s st . s et it i i,

23

ZE-855A-350




J2 fa:miEE R R (2) / Lubrication (2)

REF.NO CODE |aTYy RE NAME OF PARTS RM

< 855AF > <For “855A">

1% $48212001 EE WU OIL PAN ASSY

1-1-1 S48213000 1| Fny OIL PAN

1-1-2 S48214000 F N %y OIL PAN PACKING

1-1-3 S48215001 1|EH T 33vh KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

1-1-4 S09635001 114 7H KNEE LIFTER

1-1-5 146367001 1|k IL+5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

1-1-6 104885101 2|k A4'5.95 SET SCREW, SM5.95-28X24

1-1-7 100022004 2|1Y45.95 NUT, SM5.95

1-1-8 S15889001 HES T 200N 3 TWIST SPRING

1-1-9 146293001 1|kATETO RETAINING RING, E10

1-1-10 140518001 1| 2447794 SCREW, SM7.94X10

1-1-11 081007070 1|10Yu9'PT O RING, P7

1-1-12 052400806 1|+A N 2E74X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
< 856A-30[1,-40[1F > <For "856A-30[]-40[]">

1-2 S48216001 AN U2 OIL PAN ASSY

1-2-1 S48213000 ANy OIL PAN

1.2.2 S48214000 1A N Y%y OIL PAN PACKING

1-2-3 S48215001 LR ATy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

1-2-4 S09635001 e} 7h KNEE LIFTER

1-2-5 146367001 1 IL+5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

1-2-6 104885101 2|bA%'5.95 SET SCREW, SM5.95-28X24

1-2-7 100022004 2|19+5.95 NUT, SM5.95

1-2-8 S$15889001 e Py n'g TWIST SPRING

1-2-9 146293001 1|FATE10 RETAINING RING, E10

1-2-10 140518001 1|244277.94 SCREW, SM7.94X10

1-2-11 081007070 1|oYvy'P7 O RING, P7

1-2-12 052400806 1A IN RE54X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
< 856A-90[1FH > <For "856A—90[]">

1-3 S48217001 I ER W OIL PAN ASSY

1-3-1 $48213000 AN OIL PAN

1-3-2 S48214000 AN N Y5y OIL PAN PACKING

1-3-3 S48215001 1|EY 74 330°% KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

1-3-4 S02595101 1AYIPHF Y PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LINK

1-3-5 146367001 1| ILb5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

1-3-6 S02596001 ESWTES SPRING, TWIST

1-3-7 146293001 1{FA7E10 RETAINING RING, E10

1-3-8 140518001 1|24%5'7.94 SCREW, SM7.94X10

1-3-9 081007070 1|10Yv9'PT O RING, P7

1-3-10 052400806 1[FAaIN RE74X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

ZE-855A-350

24




K . %18 L B8{%& / Threading mechanism

1"

"ATva /%ﬁﬂ / OPTION PARTS "

7210\
@
721
) \ 72

\ 723
N \ 727

25

ZE-855A-401




K.% 18 L B{% / Threading mechanism

RM

: REF.NO CODE QTY fmf NAME OF PARTS
1 549428001 HP-LA+T T4 THREAD GUIDE
2 013679412 1FA%S° 357K SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.57
3 S48078001 1AM o4 THREAD GUIDE
4 102538002 2\%4744°3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
5 548079101 117 VToauys PRE-TENSION ASSY
5-1 548080101 AoV 993 THREAD GUIDE SHAFT ASSY
5-1-1 S48081101 14 P uT444 THREAD GUIDE PLATE
5-2 S02612001 1T AT THREAD GUIDE TENSICN STUD
5-3 144504001 A E ) THREAD GUIDE DISC
5-4 154562001 1|17°LTo3vn #B PRE-TENSION SPRING, B
16 014680632 17 1+5#°3437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6
7-1 548083001 1|4bF3a043 THREAD TENSION ASSY
7-1-1 548084001 HAPFADVE 984 THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-1-2 548085001 (R B TS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
7-1-3 S48086001 14FFIERD TENSION STUD
7-1-4 548087001 (B EV ST TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-5 081014870 1]0Yv" S14 O-RING, S14
7-1-6 548088001 1473900 % SPRING, TENSION
7-1-7 548089000 414 FI9H57T0k TENSION DISK FELT
7-1-8 5480390001 1|0-4)-4%3 ROTARY DISC
7-1-9 151148001 1 IMLYYE A STOPPER, ML
7-1-10 548370001 TAMFITYE TENSION NUT
7-1-11 100402004 1Ih AR 357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
AT iB&” "OPTION PARTS”
<FiFa17> {For rock stitchers>
7-2 S51808001 1AFFIDIYE THREAD TENSION ASSY
7-2-1 S48084001 TAMFADLR 94 THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-2-2 S02620001 TN % THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
7-2-3 116922001 1AMV TENSION STUD
7-2-4 159805001 ARV T TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-5 081014870 110029 514 ORING, S14
7-2-6 104525001 HAMFATIN % TENSION SPRING
7-2-7 145446001 2[4bFIADHS DISC, TENSION
7-2-8 512441001 1HFITUN 2919 H WASHER
7-2-9 S31032001 1M TIE TENSION NUT
7-2-10 100402004 1M AR 357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
8 S10469001 1|7F++4A%22'5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
9-1 S01419000 Tb2ILAE"Y (29.5mm) TENSION RELEASE PIN (29.5mm)
AT “OPTION PARTS”
<HEIAMT> <For rock stitchers>
9-2 S51809000 14baniE Y (26.2mm) TENSION RELEASE PIN (26.2mm)
10 S30505001 1139 Y3 THREAD RETAINER ASSY
10-1 140527001 113944 A THREAD RETAINER
10-2 150553003 1179b5.95 NUT, SM5.95
] 548092000 14PN AR TENSION RELEASE STUD
ZE-855A-401

26



%171V BAfR (856A) (1) / Thread trimmer mechanism (856A) (1)

L3/,

o

10-2 —10
|

s

e

== 10.2-1

-

ZE-856A-403

27



L1.5t]v) B8R (856A)(1) / Thread trimmer mechanism (856A)(1)

A

, REF.NO CODE [Q'TY g NAME OF PARTS
H S48222001 14bYhA THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 014770632 2|7 191 3635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.35-40X6
3 154567000 2|53 SPACER, 5.3
4 150594001 1|2Yhh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
5 013760612 21k 425595943 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
6 $48223001 4R FYILI(E 3 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
6-1 S48224001 MBS VITEL THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
6-2 S$48225001 1ILIAF 1% HOLDER PLATE, SOLENOID
6-3 507497101 1LY T SOLENOID JOINT
6-4 144526001 1|4'v%°4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
6-5 014680632 1|7 1+5# 3437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6
6-6 S$48226001 VIR NI SOLENOID LEVER
6-7 S07499001 LI L =0k SOLENOID LEVER BRACKET
|68 062710812 2|FA1476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
6-9 S07500001 1IN L =Y SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
7 062781012 2|#A71635-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X10
8 S$48227001 b -yhs: MAIN LEVER SET
8-1 S$48228001 L SUPPORT BASE
8-2 S07501001 1AM DRIVING ROD
8-3 148546001 175578y PLUNGER PIN
8-4 $48229001 145 944 T-TRIMMER DRIVING ROD PLATE
8-5 116662003 114h'% WASHER
8-6 062711012 1|+A"3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
8-7 S34444021 1|2abn -4z MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE
8-8 148559100 1|34 RUBBER
8-9 $23445001 NI E R D Y-DRIVING GEAR SHAFT
8-10 014760632 1|7 +0%°3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
8-11 S48230001 1abn-n'% COMPRESSION SPRING
8-12 S44123001 1L =944 144 LEVER SHAFT SUPPORT PLATE
8-13 062761212 2|+A"1595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12
9 S01304001 2|v4%°6.35X18 SCREW, SM6.35-28X18
10 S48231001 1 AR LU KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASSY
10-1 S48232001 1 ARIN LBy KNIFE DRIVING ROD
10-2 148587001 114394 793R JOINT ASSY, R
10-2-1 148588001 1147945 784R JOINT, R
10-2-2 141331001 1|&a%iu7°ya BUSH
10-3 S07514001 14v9% FLY3 ROUND JOINT ASSY, L
10-3-1 S07515001 1T 7L ROUND JOINT, L
10-3-2 141331001 1Fa9407'va BUSH
10-4 100022005 1|395.95 NUT, SM5.95
10-5 148592001 1]49$45.95 NUT, SM5.95
11 155559001 1E7% ' % WASHER, PLAIN
12 141494001 AT RS SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
13 $48233001 AU 9L - THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER
14 149124001 1R E g 1950959 BOBBIN FINGER CRANK STUD
15 100022005 1|FYb5.95 NUT, SM5.95
16 548234001 IR L -n"% SPRING
17 $48235001 1o8 9L =abun’ STOPPER
19 112751003 1|v445°357 SCREW, SM3.57X7
20 100257010 1|2444°357 SCREW, SM3.57X6
ZE-856A-403

28



L2 . %t U B8R (856A) (2) / Thread trimmer mechanism (856A) (2)

" F7va#& / OPTION PARTS "

18-2

—— it i ety

el
— a—— | —— i, s i Ui i+ i e || —— st

29

ZE-856A-403



L2.5U)¢) BR (856A)(2) / Thread trimmer mechanism (856A)(2)

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY S NAME OF PARTS RM

18-1 $48236201 1|AR2=9h KNIFE UNIT

18-1:1-1 $48238001 1 ARKNE - KNIFE HOLDER

18-1-1-2 S$48239001 DZELY WETAES PLATE SPRING

18-1-1-3 100105005 1|94%5'2.38 SCREW, SM2.38X2.4

18-1-1-4 548240001 1FA9+yn % ADJUSTING SPRING

{18-1-1-5 $48247001 1|v4%5°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38X5

18-1-2-1 $48242001 AR5 114 KNIFE BRACKET

18-1-2-2 S55863001 140 MOVABLE KNIFE

18-1-2-3 S55864001 113741 FIXED KNIFE

18-1-2-4 S55865001 13710797 FIXED KNIFE CLUTCH

18-1-2-5 S48246001 11979Fn % SPRING

18-1-2-6 155103001 114°v%3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

18-1-3 062670712 4|+A"1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
<AFLa#&E> <OPTION PARTS>

18-2 $58941001 1|ARA1ZYMH KNIFE UNIT, H

18-2-1-1 S48238001 1 ARG - KNIFE HOLDER

18-2-1-2 S48239001 1[4/ I % PLATE SPRING

18-2-1-3 100105005 1|2425°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38X2.4

18-2-1-4 $48240001 1|1F39Eun'% ADJUSTING SPRING

18-2-1-5 S48247001 1|24%5°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38X5

18-2-2-1 $48242001 1|AAN 9444 KNIFE BRACKET

18-2-2-2 S58943001 14bYInH  <GEEH MOVABLE KNIFE,H  <Marked in H>

18-2-2-3 S55864001 13740 FIXED KNIFE

18-2-2-4 S55865001 137109597 FIXED KNIFE CLUTCH

18-2-2-5 S$48246001 1939F1 % SPRING

18-2-2-6 155103001 118'v%4°3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

18-2-3 062670712 4|+A’1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

ZE-856A-403

30



M . REBHEIR (856A) / Tension release mechanism (856A)

ZE-856A-404
31



M.k %% BIR (856A) / Tension release mechanism (856A)

REF.NO CODE |QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $48311001 1AMYF LN -A LEVER, A

2 014680432 2|7 HHK°3437-40X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X4
2 113730001 114 %5437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
14 S48312001 2|14MN8 YL -B LEVER, B

5 014680432 2|7 +H1°3437-40%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X4
6 113730001 21435437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

7 120438001 2139y PIN

8 $48313001 1AMV RA SPRING, A

9 S48359001 1M YN 4B SPRING, B

10 S48314000 2|4M9E S A BUSH

11 S08507000 1|INFANTYSY BUSH, BM0608FB

12 S48315001 ARG IA SHAFT, A

13 S48316001 10398 SHAFT, B

14 S48317000 14PN Y84 BASE

15 548318001 145944 PLATE

16 $48319101 1MYT 4% WIRE

17 S59894001 2|7+ Wh437-40X12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X 12

18 014760632 1|FT494°3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
19 048060142 11475939 C6 RETAINING RING, C6

20 S03695001 11446 WASHER, 6

21 S48320001 1M Luhy LINK

22 S48360001 1{4MY4YS0oLY93 SOLENOID SET

22-1 $48351001 1145 S0LY3 SOLENOID ASSY

22-1-1 S34828000 1YLV 993y CUSHION, SOLENOID

22-1-2 S48353001 1|7 a5y PLUNGER

22-2 48354001 1{ILIAF MY 4% SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

22-3 140647101 1{3-F191 CORD HOLDER

22-4 062670512 1]+A"3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
{23 S$25456001 117505 %ty PLUNGER PIN

24 062680812 3|{FA1437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
ZE-856A-404

32




N . %340 B3R (856A-40[ ], -90[ 1) / Thead wiper mechanism (856A-40] ], -90[ })

)
|
_
|
_
.
|
|
|
|
_
|
~
_
|
|
|
*

ZE-856A-405

33



N.RIAV\EIFR (856A-40(],-90[]) / Thread wiper mechanism (856A-40[],-90[])

REF.NO CODE [QTY aE NAME OF PARTS RM
<AFiavtyb> <Option set> |
1 S80021001 14 bns{ Yk THREAD WIPER SET ;
1-1 S$48254001 1N IR )3 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
111 541203051 1ANGAILIAE THREAD WIPER SOLENOID
1-1-2 S02664051 1M R{9F THREAD WIPER SWITCH
1-1-3 S02665050 1A {309y 9y TERMINAL CONNECTOR
1-2 S41206001 1 4FAn % THREAD WIPER SPRING
-3 S41205001 1E7H 0% WASHER, PLAIN
1-4 S25449201 VIR R DL SR SOLENOQID SETTING PLATE
1-5 062300616 3|~ IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-6 140647101 1ja-bAHI CORD HOLDER
17 062300616 1|5~ IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-8 062300616 2|+~ IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-9 S$33609101 1YL/ MIYss 4 SOLENOID SETTING BASE
1-10 062681012 2142"2437-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
1-11 062400616 2|+~ IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-12 026040236 2|3 W30 44 WASHER, PLAIN 4
1-13 S33610101 AEVIPEL e SOLENOID COVER
11-14 060400516 1| (U M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-15 S48255001 1 4bn34avh THREAD WIPER ROD
11186 048030342 1|FA7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
147 110735002 1454 WASHER
1-18 548256001 1A bna{Luhuys THREAD WIPER CONNECT. ROD ASSY
1-19 159908001 11404437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
1-21 S48259001 1 AMGA9705 THREAD WIPER CRANK
122 115156001 21K 9hz7u ey BUTTON CLAMP GUIDE PIN
1-23 $48260001 1474 THREAD WIPER
1-24 060660416 11 318-40x4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
1-25 025030232 1|54 0 %5293 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-26 S48261001 174N =739k WIPER BRACKET
127 110076002 1|243°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
1-28 $25303001 11804435 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
1-29 105161003 10 % WASHER, PLAIN
1-30 021350106 1]1%2+9h35 NUT, 1 M3.5
1-32 $25456001 2173094ty PLUNGER PIN
1-33 S$41207000 1A 474 SPACER RUBBER
11-34 $25456001 17700 %ty PLUNGER PIN

ZE-856A-405

34



P . %8z E84% (855A-A0[ ], 856A) / Quick reverse mechanism (855A-A0] |, 856A)

ZE-855A-205

Q . #H{IE# 2B / Synchronizer

ZE-856A-501

35



P.f#xBd (% (855A-A0[], 856A) / Quick reverse mechanism (855A-A0[], 856A)

REF.NO CODE [QTY CE NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S07385002 1L S 4 SOLENOID BRACKET

2 062781412 2|1A"1635-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X 14

3 S$48152001 1F ¥o70Y0/4F 3 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
3-1 S48153001 1 FYo709048 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID

3-2 154730001 1{FA7E15 RETAINING RING, E15

33 154731000 1T LARYA = RUBBER STOPPER

4 062500812 3|+A"15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

5 153245001 1burye™y PIN ;

6 048040342 1|FAJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

7 153138001 1Hn'$ WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

8 146105009 1YL b hn- SOLENOID COVER

9 062500602 1A 315%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 501327001 1YL/4FT A R-SOLENOID RUBBER

11 S01328001 1{h7- COLLAR

12 S48154001 LA LN =53 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

13 115947001 1 h % WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

14 149094001 RAVIVE € SV SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

15 149095001 1 h* WASHER, PLAIN 6

16 S01304001 1{v4%'6.35X18 SCREW, SM6.35-28%18
ZE-855A-205

Q.#H U E4%H2REIR / Synchronizer

REF.NO CODE |aQTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S48076001 19 Y4 14524 SPEED COMMAND PLATE, 24

2 S48077001 1144 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONNING PLATE
3 100645003 2|97+ WASHER

4 062681612 2|1A"1437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16

5 J80961001 1|ovhnd 44 #18-9% SYNCHRONIZER, #13-9

6 S03327000 12X AVE Y SYNCHRONIZER PACKING

Fi 502687201 PO EVES B SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT

8 062630712 2|1+A"1238-56X7 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X7

9 S07885000 N UPVEVES & SNWE S SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT PACKING
10 113431002 114 0% WASHER, PLAIN

11 062711012 1{+~"3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

12 802745001 1190'% WASHER

13 062680663 11+A3437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

14 140647101 1|3-F1iT CORD HOLDER

15 062680663 1}1A"1437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

16 141620001 1R DI T2 BALANCER

17 062680663 1]1A"3437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
ZE-856A-501

36




Ay ba—JL#y £ Rk (1) / Control box mechanism (1)

R1

=3E400VE
/ For "1-Phase 230V AC
& 3-Phase 400V AC" >

< BH230V,

10-18

< 100V, 110VR / For "100V AC & 110V AC" >

e

P
1

hed

/ For "240V AC, 380V AC, 400V AC & 415V AC" >

< 240V, 380V, 400V, 415VHE

e e e o

ZE-855A-502

37



Ri.arB—LRy I RB & (1) / Control box mechanism (1)

REF.NO CODE |[QTY BE NAME OF PARTS RM
10 S47691101 R YIR93 CONTROL BOX ASSY
10-1 S48218101 HF o vk vIA POWER SUPPLY BOX
10-2 S48219001 A AN UMY 4E SETTING PLATE, MAIN PCB
10-3 S48220001 1E99274 BOX COVER
10-4 S47692000 2|DCI7LE-495 FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC
10-5 0A5403005 6]+~ 934X30D8B SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
10-6 S47780001 RIS VIO TRANSFORMER ASSY
10-6-1 S47749101 2|EZFUAT L~} TRANSFORMER SETTING PLATE, EZ
10-7 025050236 8|t7% h 4F195 WASHER, PLAINM 5
10-8 028050246 4R #2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
10-9 018501236 4|7 R LEEX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
10-10 S43186000 1{7'Y21BUBSTB BUSH, BU687B
10-11 S09142000 113-F9307 201 CORD CLAMP, 20-L
10-12 543275000 4|3-F4977WS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
10-13 $43276000 2|3-F9757WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS
10-14 $43318000 6|77 LW8S2.5W CLAMP, LWS8S 2.5W
10-15 S$43274000 2|7"931TB-2938 BUSH, TB-2938
10-16 S43309000 R I FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
10-17 008400604 | 12|+F5234X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
10-18 0A5401005 5|++A"#524X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
10-19 S00554000 8|#H -F6NS SUPPORT, NS
10-20 0A5401006 3|FA TN REF4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
10-21 552401001 1|h¥293n VEZYS SUPPLY PCB ASSY, EZ
10-21-1-1 J02443001 1{IPMPM20CSJ060 I-POWER MODULE, :PM20CSJ060
10-21-1-4 SA2371001 1|SIDBS30VT80%3 DIODE BRIDGE:S30VT80 ASSY
10-21-1-11 218469001 2lhut1-2"15A#2 FUSE 15A #2
10-21-1-13 J02727001 2|nvka-2"2A250V GLASS FUSE, 2A/250V
10-21-1-16 S47730000 1{IPMI-}FP IPM CORD, P
10-21-1-17 S47728000 1|DC300VI-3 AP HARNESS, P DC 300V
10-21-1-18 S47727000 1{E-4n-%ZP MOTOR HARNESS, P
10-21-1-19 S47725000 17 U un—4aP POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, P
10-21-1-20 S47726000 1T U y7-2tuP GROUND WIRE, P
10-21-1-23 221419001 2|+~ Yb3X10DB SCREW
10-21-1-24 J03291001 1|17ESD-R-258 CORE, ESD-R-25B
10-21-2 S47694000 1|MR-A40101J%3 F-RESISTOR ASSY, MR-A40J101
10-21-3 0A5400805 1|+FA 4 924X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
10-21-4 S47693000 2| AN -Y4EP-12 SPACER, 4EP-12
10-21-5 S47724000 5|AA-#TNS SPACER, 7NS
10-21-6 229017001 4|+FA #YRX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
10-21-7 0A5402005 2|+FA" H34X20DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
10-21-8 $39819000 1|a-F43771259 CORD CLAMP, 1259
10-21-9 S40621000 1|EMII7ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
10-21-10 S00480000 1|3-FRna45 CORD HOLDER, 5N
10-21-11 218859001 1|V {U4'M150 BINDER, M150
10-22 S$37059001 1|PER-Y LABEL, PE
10-23 021500106 4|12+ 95 NUT, 1 M5
10-24 S47719000 AN 13N F2-7 SPIRAL TUBE
10-25 S00480000 1|3-FHLs 45 CORD HOLDER, 5N
10-26 218859001 2|13 M150 BINDER, M150
10-27 S54785000 119953074 CUSHION RUBBER
12 538352101 2 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
12 $38353101 SlEukesaliyg b <k s
13 510820000 1HFUPYIn N LABEL, 100V AC
14 $10820001 1T UTYIA 1 LABEL, 200V AC
15 S10820002 1HFuryIa i LABEL, 110V AC
16 S10820003 1T UPYIn L LABEL, 220V AC
17 $10820004 1T Ty~ LABEL, 230V AC
18 S10820005 17 uryani LABEL, 240V AC
19 S10820006 1T YTy~ LABEL, 380V AC
20 S$10820007 1T U793~ LABEL, 415V AC
ZE-855A-502

38




Ri.avbko—iLRvyo B (1) / Control box mechanism (1)

39

REF.NO COBE QTY bRk NAME OF PARTS RM
21 S10820008 T UTI78 LABEL, 400V AC
<100V, 110VE> <For 100V AC & 110V AC™>
25-1 S47708100 1]avhubuABY: CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
25-1-1 S49474000 1|avhvbs2AB CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B
25-1-2 S47708000 1{ACINI=} AC IN HARNESS
26 018061436 AITTR ILEEX14 BOLT, SOCKET MgX14
27 025060236 730 271796 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
30 0210601086 314196 NUT, 1 M6
< 240V,380V 400V 415V > [<For "240V AG,380V AC 400V AC & 415V AC™>
25-2 S47710100 1Aashuba2ACHE CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
25-2-1 S49478000 1{Avhvb32A0 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
25-2-2 S47708000 11ACINI=} AC IN HARNESS
28 025060236 Al %196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
29 028060246 AN 3 12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
36 S47696000 HEA N T2t OlL PAN GROUNDING WIRE
37 S47697000 17 F-A 1y HEAD GROUNDING WIRE
<855AF> <{For "855A">
38-1 S57935001 1172 L855A 855A LABEL
<856AH> <For "B56A">
38-2 S57936001 1157~ 1LB856A B856A LABEL
39 S57832000 1|PROM856A X I3 PROM 856A MAIN ASSY
< Bi#H230V,=4H400VH > {For "1-Phase 230V AC & 3—Phase 400V AC™>
41 S47716000 1|A~-H#4SP-12 SPACER, 48P-12
42 S47883000 3|AAN-H4EP-12 SPACER, 4EP-12
43 021400105 312 +yYb4 NUT, 1 M4
44 0A4402005 3+TA Y H24X20DA SCREW 4X20
45 0A4400805 2|+ 4 934X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
< 855A-A0[], 856AH > <For "855A-A0[], 856A[1">
47 547685000 THRFIN-22 THREAD TRIMMER HARNESS
ZE-855A-502




Ri.avbko— LRy XE & (1) / Control box mechanism (1)

REF.NO CODE QTyY i NAME OF PARTS RM

<WHEH> <For supply parts>
<855A-00[1: =4200VvEM A > |<For Japan only>

H-1 847751301 HEWIAYTII3A1-1-8 <
<855A-00[1: = #8220Vi§Hi B> |<855A—00[:For "3-Phase 220V AC™>

H-2 S47752301 UK YIRYI93A1-2-8 CONTROL BOX SET, A1-2-S =
<855A-00[1: Hi4H220vI i > |<B855A-00[1:For “"1-Phase 220V AC™>

H-3 847753301 R YIRYI93A2-ST CONTROL BOX SET, A2-ST g
<855A-00[1: ##H100VEIRA > [<For Japan only>

H-4 S47754301 1R Y9RY995B1-ST 2
<855A-00[ B4R 110VEHI > |<855A—00[]:For "1-Phase 110V AC™>

H-5 S47755301 1R YAV 393B2-ST CONTROL BOX SET, B2-ST E
<855A-00[1:=#415Vi§Hi B > [<855A-00[]:For "3—Phase 415V AC™>

H-6 S47756301 TR YIRYI93C1-ST CONTROL BOX SET, C1-ST =*
<855A-00[: =380V H > [<855A-00[]:For “3-Phase 380V AC™>

H-7 847757301 R YIARYII3C2-ST CONTROL BOX SET, C2-ST =
<855A-00[1: Bi4H240vi@HH I > |<855A-00[1:For “1-Phase 240V AC™>

H-8 S47758301 1FYIAY99303-ST CONTROL BOX SET, C3-ST =
<855A-00[1: = 45400V > |<B55A-00[1:For "3-Phase 400V AC™>

H-9 S47759301 UHEYIAYIIZE-ST CONTROL BOX SET, E-ST =
<855A-00[]: Bisg230vE@Hi > [<855A-00[]:For "1-Phase 230V AG">

H-10 S47760301 1R YR II3F-ST CONTROL BOX SET, F-ST =
<855A-A0[],856A:=4g200vERA> |<{For Japan only>

H-11 S47761301 1R YIAY9 AT £
<B855A-A0[]856A: =48220V > |<B55A-A0[],856A:Far "3-Phase 220V AC™>

H-12 S47762301 R VIRYIIEA1-2-T CONTROL BOX SET, A1-2-T e
< 855A-A0[],856A: 88220V IHE> [<B55A-A0[1856AFor "1-Phase 220V AC™>

H-13 S47763301 1| YIAYI9ZA2-TR CONTROL BOX SET, A2-TR 3
<855A-A0[] 856A:BifE100vERA> |<For Japan only>

H-14 S47764301 1R YIRYHIEBI-TR =
<855A-A0[1,856A: B4R 1oV A > |<B55A-A0[],856AFor "1-Phase 110V AC™>

H-15 S47765301 1&Y92Y99:B2-TR CONTROL BOX SET, B2-TR &
<855A-A0[] 856A: = R4 15V A > |<B55A-A0[] 856A:For "3—Phase 415V AC™>

H-16 S47766301 & Y9AY992C1-TR CONTROL BOX SET, C1-TR =
<855A-A0[],856A: =#83sovi i E> |<B855A-A0[],856A:For "3-Phase 380V AC™>

H-17 S47767301 & 99RYI93C2-TR CONTROL BOX SET, C2-TR 3
<855A-A0[1 B56A- B {240V > |<B55A-A0[],856A:For "1-Phase 240V AC™>

H-18 S47768301 R YIAYIIEC3-TR CONTROL BOX SET, C3-TR 22
< 855A-A0[],856A: = 4H400vEH > |<B55A-A0[],856A:For "3-Phase 400V AC™>

H-19 S47769301 1R YIRYIIZE-TR CONTROL BOX SET, E-TR : i
< 855A-A0(1,856A- Bi4R230vig i B> |<B55A-A0[],B56A:For "1-Phase 230V AC™>

H-20 S47770301 R YIRYIIF-TR CONTROL BOX SET, F-TR *

ZE-855A-502

RMER I AT L OEM A SEX W25 ET &, BRSELELRBEN—RKA oty Mo TLET,

When ordering parts which have an asterisk (*) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with
other necessary parts such as circuit boards.

40




R2.axba—JbiRv o ABEE (2) / Control box mechanism (2)

Pl 1.11 < 855A-00[ 1@
/ For "855A-00[ ]" >

1-12 < 855A-A0] ], 856A
/ For "855A-A0[ ], 856A" >

< =#200V, 220VH
{ For "3-Phase
200V AC & 220V AC" >

< B 220VHE
{ For "1-Phase 200V AC" >

e e e e i a r— —

23-1-3 23-1-1

—_——— — e — s —— —

: w 23-1-2} I 23-2-2|
I@ B =281 .~ Lo B, 232
| L, 2 | | S 2325 |
2316 o 9395 4 o |
| 2317 o231 B2 0 o280
< B8110V, 240V E
/ For "1-Phase 110V AC
& 240V AC" >
“““““““ 1
23-3-2]
233

|

< 4400V
{ For "3-Phase 400V AC" >

ﬁ—%-ﬁ

< B 230VAH
{ For "1-Phase 230V AC" >

%23-7

< HR220V, =45200V, 220V H
/ For "1-Phase 220V AC &
3-Phase 200V AC, 220V AC" >

i

24

< =#380V, 415VA
/ For "3-Phase 380V AC
& 415VAC"> o3¢

< =3 400V

< BiE 100V, =#200VH / For "1-Phase 100V AC, 110V AC,
220V AC, 240V AC & 3-Phase 200V AC" >

< B 230V

= /, 230V
/ For “1-Phase 230V AC" > < Z#400V, ¥1230VA

/ For "3-Phase 400V AC & 1-Phase 230V AC" >

%f/‘*‘\z‘,»— 34-2-3

41

ZE-855A-502




R2.abO— LRy ZAR81% (2) / Control box mechanism (2)

REF.NO CODE {QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
< 855A-00(1F > <For “855A-00{1">
1-11 J80882001 1| #NLZEBS5 & PANEL ZE-855
< 855A-A0[] 856AF > <For "855A-A0[],856A">
1-12 J80883001 1| #ILZE-856 i PANEL ZE-856
2 S34448001 AN Y R PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET
3 014680632 1|7+4#% 3437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6
< =#$8200V,220VH > <For "3-Phase 200V AC & 220V AC">
23-1 S47698001 1|7 2 JSWHZAL POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, At
23-1-1 S47699000 17 05 VINI-F AT POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN :At
23-1-2 538133000 17 o+ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
23-1-3 J02657001 1{3PA Y SW#17 3P.PUSH SWITCH, #17
23-1-4 224514001 2TV INSULATION PLATE
23-1-5 218859001 3{n {4’ M150 BINDER, M150
23-1-6 S40623000 1|EMIIFTR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
23-1-7 0A4401605 1{+A 534X 16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
23-1-8 021040105 1{Fyha4 NUT, 1 M4
< BiE220VEH> {For "1-Phase 200V AC™>
23-2 S47700001 17 U8 vSWhzA2 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A2
23-2-1 S47701000 1|7 05 vINI-FA2 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN :A2
23-2-2 S47595000 1T v va-bavay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
23-2-3 J02657001 1{3PA L SWi#17 3P.PUSH SWITCH, #17
23-2-4 224514001 218'y1u4% INSULATION PLATE
23-2-5 218858001 3Ny M150 BINDER, M150
23-2-6 S40623000 1{EMII7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
23-2-7 DA4401605 1{+FA™4 434X 16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
23-2-8 021040105 1y NUT, 1 M4
< BE100VE> <For Japan only>
23-3 S47702001 1T U USWHTET — - e
23-3-1 51266000 HFur ANt B == = - e
23-3-2 538118000 HFvroa-bagrs - e
23-3-3 J02657001 1{3PAyswit7 000 e
23-3-4 224514001 PARDEOZE
23-3-5 218859001 INAUIMIB0 e
23-3-6 $40623000 HEMIIZTR=40-27 fecceene
23-3-7 0A4401605 FHEFASITREEDA - i
23-3-8 021040105 fHSkeEg == & =5 Yo | oS wis
< HiE110V,240VEE> {For "1-Phase 110V AC & 240V AC™>
23-4 S47704001 1T v ySwhiB2 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, B2
23-4-1 851266000 17 Y vINa-}FBC POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN :BC
23-4-2 S47595000 HF Y vt avay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
23-4-3 J02657001 1{3PA Y SWi17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P. #17
23-4-4 224514001 218"Iu44 INSULATION PLATE
23-4-5 218859001 3in' {4 M150 BINDER, M150
23-4-6 S40623000 1{EMIIPTR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
23-4-7 0A4401605 1A 534X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
23-4-8 021040105 11FYh1a4 NUT, 1 M4
ZE-855A-502

42




R2. 3 bO—Jbikw & 2B (2) / Control box mechanism (2)

< =4 400V
{ For "3-Phase 400V AC" >

— sl 1.11 < 855A-00[ 1@

/ For "855A-00[ " > s 236

< B 230VAE
{ For "1-Phase 230V AC" >

¢‘23-7

1-12 < 855A-A0] ], 856A H
/ For "855A-A0[ ], B56A" >

< ZHH200V, 220V H < B 220VH
{ For "3-Phase [ For "1-Phase 200V AC" >
200V AC & 220V AC" >

< BIF220V, =200V, 220V HE
{ For "1-Phase 220V AC &

et i | i i

| 23-2-3° 23-2-1 1 3-Phase 200V AC, 220V AC" >
23-2.2,
b "“i > 232 =
23-2-5 | 24
| 2326024 554
adpr e
< 8|110V, 240V A < =#8380V, 415VA
/ For "1-Phase 110V AC / For "3-Phase 380V AC
= & 240V AC" > & 415VAC"> o3¢
12339 25y - | " 23-53 2351 1
: o S i o et 2359
| B |-23.3 | B |
3 ® 8 o)
| T Pass 2P | 2 se
23-3-6——@me—93.9.9 | 23-5-6 5.8
{53_3'3‘;7;‘*: = o L@ﬂh_:\:?:—.?_si%
< =15 400V < 442100V, =#200V / For "1-Phase 100V AC, 110V AC,
/ For "3-Phase 400V AC" > 220V AC, 240V AC & 3-Phase 200V AC" >

< HiE 230V < =4#400V, ¥#8230VAE

{ For "3-Phase 400V AC & i-Phase 230V AC" >

ZE-855A-502
43




R2.arko—iLRy2 X% (2) / Control box mechanism (2)

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY R NAME OF PARTS BM
< =#H380V,415V> <For "3-Phase 380V AC & 415V AC™>
23-5 S47705001 1|7 7 ¥SWCH3 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
23-5-1 S$51266000 117 V7 VINI-F BC POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN :BC
23-5-2 $38133000 17 U va-h POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
23-5-3 J02657001 1{3P% L, SW#17 3P.PUSH SWITCH, #17
23-5-4 224514001 21E'IIuM4 INSULATION PLATE
23-5-5 218859001 3|18 M150 BINDER, M150
123-5-6 S40623000 1{EMII7TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
23-5-7 0A4401605 1+ A 4'934X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
23-5-8 021040105 1{FYr1a4 NUT, 1 M4
< =#H400VE> <For "3~Phase 400V AC">
23-6 S47706000 15 U VINI-HF POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN :F
< HijH230VE> <For “1—Phase 230V AC™>
23-7 S47703000 115 w5 VINI-F B POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN :B1
< Bifg220v, {For "1-Phase 220V AC &
=4H200V,220VHE > 3-Phase 200V AC & 220V AC™>
124 S$38146000 1{33443191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R
<Hjgio0v, {For "1-Phase 100V AC, {~Phase 110V AG,
=45200VE> 3-Phase 200V AC, 1-Phase 220V AC,
& 1-Phase 240V AG.™>
34-1 $58024001 1 TATYFSR T-STITCH ASSY
34-1-1 $58018001 AR RETIWTN PCB ASSY, T
34-1-2 $58021000 1{TA—%A HARNESS T
34-1-3 $58027001 1|PROM TATYFHY+ T-STITCH EPROM SET
34-1-4 S00554000 419K =h 6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
< =4H400v, <For "3-Phase 400V AC &
BHH230vE> 1-Phase 230V AC™>
34-2 S$58025001 HTATYFECH: T-STITCH ASSY, EC
34-2-1 S$58026001 SR ETIIDL e PCB SETTING PLATE ASSY
34.-2-2 $58021000 1| Tn—%2 HARNESS T
34-2-3 S58027001 1|PROM TATYFHUF T-STITCH EPROM SET
34-2-4 OA5401205 1j+TA 4 934X12DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER M4X12)
< =#1400VH> {For "3-Phase 400V AC™>
35-1 540635001 1{/4 X" 74 L4430E93 NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
35-1-1 540616001 1|24 24 LREMCHS NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
35-1-2 S40624000 14X Z4N8N—$AA NOISE FILTER HARNESS, A
< BiH230VEH> {For “1-Phase 230V AC™>
35-2 547687001 AR IANIEZ-FS3 NOIZE FILTER ASSY, EZ-F
35-2-1 S40616001 1{/4 XA 24 NEEMCHS NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
35-2-2 S47688000 AR TANEN-FAF NOISE FILTER HARNESS, F
ZE-855A-502

44




S1. 7U 2 +E4RBIR (855A-00] ]) / Printed circuit board mechanism (855A-00] ])

SR+ A <o |

e o e i — —— —— e e i — —— i i i oo S o i i e

ZE-855A-518

45



S1. 7' > MEARRI{R(855A-00(]) / Printed circuit board mechanism(855A-00[])

REF.NO CODE QTyYy dh NAME OF PARTS
<fhicH> <For supply>
1 S53903301 1|BRE2I A ENUSTHE MAIN PCB ASSY, ST :FOR SUPPLY
1-1 S08047000 1|BIBICSI-3052V REGULATOR, :S13052V
1-3 S46455000 10|FETFK10KM-10 TRANSITOR, FET :FK10KM-10
1-5 S38200000 1|MOSFET2SK1938 TRANSISTOR, :25K1938
1-6 S47668000 1|SIDPA905CH DIODE, AR :PA905C86
1-7 S47669000 1|{DBRD5SB20 DIODE, BR :D55B20
41-8 S47680000 1|GFUSE8A GLASS FUSE, 8A
1-10 S58731000 1[{#-32492 THERMISTOR ASSY
1-11 0A4301005 24|+ 1A H33X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10

ZE-B55A-518



S2. 71U hEiREE{R (855A-A0] ], 856A) / Printed circuit board mechanism(855A-A0] ], 856A)

s

ZE-856A-518

47



S2.7'1) » b EAREIR(855A-A0[],856A) / Printed circuit board mechanism(855A-A0[],856A)

REF.NO CODE QY. e NAME OF PARTS
<fHEGH > <For supply>
1 S53904301 1|HFIDMMUFNUTRYZ MAIN PCB ASSY, TR :FOR SUPPLY
1-1 S08047000 1|BIBICSI-3052V REGULATOR, :SI3052V
1-2 J02637001 1|SITR25B1020 TRANSISTOR, :25B1020
1-3 S546455000 10|FETFK10KM-10 TRANSITOR, FET :FK10KM-10
1-4 538155000 5|MOSFET2SK1306 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1306
1-5 S38200000 1|MOSFET2SK1938 TRANSISTOR, :25K1938
1-6 547668000 11SIDPAY05CE DIODE, AR :PA905C8
1-7 S47669000 1|DBRD5SB20 DIODE, BR :D5S8B20
1-8 547680000 1]GFUSEBA GLASS FUSE, 8A
1-10 S58731000 14324993 THERMISTOR ASSY
1-11 0A4301005 24 |+F A H)33X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10

ZE-B56A-518



T . WG 2 A+ F 8% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

AL

——
1-7 |
{855A-00[ )

1-5

|
|
|
|
|
|
J

< 855A-A0[ ], 856A R/ For "855A-A0[ ], 856A" >

i

9

©

|
!
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
l
|
I
|
I
I
|
l
|
|
Y

(856A-30[ ])

fi%\

|

3-2

g

(856A-40[ ], -90[ 1)

1 e
5-1 ({ 3-1 (‘I:
(855A) (855A, 856A-30[ ])
" 475 av@&/ OPTION PARTS

49

ZE-855A-508



T.985 2 4 v FE5{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE {QTy 2E NAME OF PARTS RM

<855A-00[]1 > <For "B855A-00[1">

1 548252101 1R7HFAI-9-43 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
<855A-A0[],856AF> {For "855A-A0[],856A">

1 $49438001 1R7HF1I-4-93B REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY, B

121 SA2270001 1{RA1YFHY I REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

1-2 $34281000 HRALYFH A REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

1-3 532904000 1|{FPIF11-4%~ ACTUATOR

1-4 $32905000 HRAMYFN £ REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
<855A-00[1F> {For "B55A-00[]">

1555 SA2271001 1{RALYFI4H493 R-SWITCH CONNECTOR ASSY

1-5-1 SA2272001 1|RA/YF3 REVERSE SWITCH ASSY

1-5-2 S47666000 1|2 s4XHP-16 CONNECTOR XHP-16

17 S04159000 AU 1M BAND, 1M
<855A—-A0[1,856A 1> <For "855A-A0[],856A">

1-5 549439000 1|RA{YF93B REVERSE SWITCH ASSY, B

1-6 060300606 1| (b 3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

062710612 2|+A"2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

<855A,856A-30[1 > <For "855A,856A-30[]">

3-1 140647101 1|ja-FA%1 CORD HOLDER
<856A-40[1,-90[1 > <For "856A-40[1,-900]">

3-2 142268001 1|3-FAHIL CORD HOLDER, L

4 062670612 11FA"1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<855A > <For "855A™>

5-1 140647101 1a-F#H41 CORD HOLDER
<856A—-30[1F> <For "856A—-30[1">

5-2 142268001 1|a-FAHIL CORD HOLDER, L
<856A—40[],-900 8> <For "856A-40[],-901">

5-3 148462001 1|3-F#4413 CORD HOLDER 3N

6 062670612 1{+A"1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<855A-A0[],856 AF> <For "855A-A0[],856A">

9 536382000 1|3%9412P CONNECTOR, 12P
<AFLavBE> <OPTION PARTS>

10 S$80013001 1E5-nUTutsIISW REFLECTION PATTERN SWITCH SET

10-1 S50678001 1137-noTUSWHZ REFLECTION PATTERN SWITCH ASSY

10-1-1 S49937000 1[35-SWn—$A%3 R-PATTERN SWITCH HARNESS ASSY

fiokd 22 548380001 1IMA{YFHHT SWITCH HOLDER

10-2 S04557000 3| UR{PLTIM BAND, PLT1M

ZE-855A-508

50




U . E—4 B{% / Motor mechanism

V. ©1/3—PBaf% / Safety cover

ZE-855A(137-631)
51



U. & — 2 E8{& / Motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY s NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J80811001 1|EZE-4240V /400W MOTOR ASSY, EZ 240V/400W
1-3 076202801 2|33 17620222 BALL BEARING, 620272
1-7 203684001 1]43703X27.5X34.9 WASHER, WAVE M 0.3X27.5X34.9
1-8 J02537001 4{6h44 935X110DB BOLT, HEX (S/P WASHER) M5X110
1-10 J02525001 HE-FITUINV MOTOR FAN, INV
1-11 014500632 1T Hr% IM5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
1-12 J02281001 1|7 -1JQ105 PULLEY, Q105
1-13- 216205000 1A 9 4F—-4X13#2 KEY, 4X13#2
1-14 028100246 W+ h42-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-15 J02493001 1{322+YMM10X1.0 NUT, 3 M10X1.0
1-16 J03457001 4|FA3£YE5X20DC SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X20
147 J02989001 4|/7-D5.1XT0.6XL9 COLLAR, D51XT0.6XL9
1-18 J02991001 41 v KINV RUBBER CUSHION, INV
1-19 J02990001 HE=FP=R3=F & GROUND WIRE ASSY, MOTOR
1-20 229017001 1+ A 1Y RX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
ZE-855A (137-631)
V.7 /N —F3{% / Safety cover

REF.NO CODE |QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J02513001 1| E—4hn —INV MOTOR COVER, INV
2 0A4401605 3j+TA'H H34X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
3 J03763001 1AM —LCM BELT COVER
4 229017001 1|+A"£9H4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 217071001 1|+~ 2 Yh4X18DA SCREW M4X18DA
6 J03764001 1|ALESHN -LCM BELT SUB COVER
8 J02233001 1aE$ay FINGER PROTECTION BAR
9 229017001 1|+FA 194X 10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
10 J00351001 AR L& ST 2 BELT HOLDER 2
11 229017001 1|+FA £YFX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

ZE-855A (137-631)

52




W . #l84 « & 2 B8{% / Control box mechanism

SSEESEARERRERREEL
T
13-1

(856:Except Southeast asia) >

< ®itiA / For Export

ZE-855A(137-631)

53



W.HI{E 7 v 2 X Bd{% / Control box mechanism (Motor)

REF.NO CODE ERY EES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J00107001 1{MD8063TA/ Y [#2 BASE, MD806#2

2 J02517001 11£'»9.9X116 PIN, 9.9X116

3 J03275001 L aF L 0oV BOLT ASSY, LM10-V

4 021100206 11222 +Yk10 NUT, 2 M10

5 025100236 274 4F1910 WASHER, PLAIN L10
(8] 028100246 1N FH 0 $2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10

7 J03410001 1|EZE=-3M)Yh 44 SETTING PLATE, EZ-MOTOR

8 062401063 1[FA24X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

9 028040245 1340 22-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

10 025040173 11E7%7h 3394 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

12 002401006 1|+A"24X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

<ERHE> {For Export 855A (856A:Southeast asia only)>

13 J80812001 1173332 2YrEZ-Y TREADLE UNIT, EZ

13-1 J03644001 1|7333A"-AH3EZ-H TREADLE BASE ASSY, EZ

13-1-1 J00649001 T|EFn$12.6X86 SPRING, EXTENSION 12.6X86

<EHHE> <For Export B56A>

13 J80814001 Mot TREADLE UNIT, EZ

13-1 J03674001 il e TREADLE BASE ASSY, EZ

13-1-1 J00649001 = SPRING, EXTENSION 12.6X86
13-1-2 J03640001 e e SPRING, HERICAL, 28.8X30E

13-2 J80813001 1|1PS¥NVEZYS PSPCB, EZ

13-3 J02130001 3[%7'703%4.3X8 WASHER WAVE 03X4.3X8

13-4 037401015 3|VHAaYE v4X10 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M4X10

14 J03417001 1|7-A3-b 43 GROUND WIRE ASSY

15 229017001 1+~ UM X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 J03411001 1|EZ7333M) U514 SETTIMG PLATE, EZ-TREADLE

17 J00353001 3|+A'1Yb5X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
18 0A5501005 1|+FA)35X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
19 J02036001 1|1FERM-F7YouiV BUSHING, V CORD

20 J03663001 1A% 5480 LABEL, HIGH TEMP.

ZE-855A (137-631)

54




HEZEBEE (+ 7> 3 /8 &)/ Attachment set (Option parts)

X.

" 4733 viR% / OPTION PARTS *

ZE-856A-940

vi EWE F Tty N (HR) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (856A-80[ ])

ZE-856A-943

55



XfHBEERER (#7232

ER&L) [ Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTyY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S50114001 i b PRESSER BAR, U
2% S50115001 1A TR 9 4A PRESSER BARTIP, A
2-2 S50116001 1A IR 9448 PRESSER BAR TIP, B
3 S$80017101 14 4vnaysbn’ -t yh DIAL LOCK LEVER SET
31 $39829101 1|58 4enayoLn’- DIAL LOCK LEVER
3-2 $39830101 1|4 4vLayoLn—n' % SPRING
3-3 S50038001 1| AEMFE Y POSITIONING PIN
3-4 S50099001 b lEERASE S ADJUSTING SCREW
3-5 108549001 110Yv%" O RING
HFTavii> <OPTION PARTS>
4 $40937001 1R rybyirr = ey ATTACHING POCKET GAUGE SET
4-1 $55123001 14419z PRESSER FOOT ASSY, OUT POCKET
4-2 S50114001 1|AH1Ek DY PRESSER BAR, U
4-3 S50115001 1| A IR IHEA PRESSER BARTIP, A
4-4 S$13385001 1|2425°3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10
4-5 $55128001 M VEE] NEEDLE PLATE, OUT POCKET
4-6 $55129001 149N FEED DOF, OUT POCKET
4-7 $55130001 1|k 344 AUXILIARY PLATE
4-8 062671412 2|+A"1357-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14
ZE-856A-940
Y1BEEZ Lty MR (HA) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (856A-90[])
REF.NO CODE [QTyY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 183962151 1T vt 1eyh4 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, 4
1-1 $42197051 1AHIPT YL )3 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
1-2 S42198051 1|AHI7I b )3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
1-3 542199051 AT L =03 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY
1-4 S41955051 1|0Yh Y% 593 ROD JOINT ASSY
1-5 S42200051 41%9%Y° WOOD SCREW
2 S47686000 1T Uy Fa954n-%2 RELAY HARNESS
ZE-856A-943

56




Presser foot lifting solenoid set (For Japan only)

Y2 BHRZ LiF+y Bk (856A A7 3 B & -EBRA)/

1-5-1 1-5-2

ZE-B56A-943

57



Y2 EWHAZ E(Ffty EAR (856A 7L 3 U EIR-EARA) /
Presser foot lifting solenoid set (For Japan only)

REF.NO CODE QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM

<EARAUVERSyFH> <For Japan only>
1 183970001 B i U el (1)) G o e R Rl ottt
114 183961151 R R, i 2t 0| 3 B Sy (St e
1-1-1 S42963051 T i 2 T [ S e Gt (S S
A-1-1-1 S38351001 1B i e |t Sa e (s A s
A-1-2 S42198051 0 i 2 ] S T e [
A-1-3 542199051 il B e i L R el N
A-1-4 S41955051 o T ST e AR COElR Al A TS
A-1-5 $42200051 ) Rk S SR S—
A-2 S02595101 N b s L A A A e A
A-3 146367001 N TR T T T Loy
A-4 S02596001 L S T S R (e
1-56 S07045009 187 e S N ] Al
1-5-1 142026003 i SR E AL N S e
1-5-2 142027001 W i G i o by i ] (CE S Fon
1-6-3 100463001 gl - 0T e W T S S (K e P
1-5-4 114967001 ANETRF ARG 7 v/ 7 1 2 X i v g o0 i Alestda dsss
1-6-5 110087001 ARICRGGEL A Ll AR A A NS ES L L
1-5-6 S07027001 Mz ZETE A ST T SR (Sl
1-5-7 062401006 AR TN G SIS F AL i £
1-5-8 025040233 Al A RFand N s
1-56-9 028040243 e L R S| ¢
1-6-10 021400164 L S S e
1-5-11 S07030009 JIRASFASKTT 0N 017177717 Jseiesnninded
1-5-11-1 S07031009 AIIRT s 0 (i d X (V1714 et fdas
A=5411514 S07032009 1(79b249F S——
1-5-11-2 146046000 G ieyEy Ol SEEES AN S ES SN RS S ENSE RN
1-5-11-3 146194000 AF#msaeay= 1 TR i e ety
1-5-12 149799000 T rE R Ea S SRS B EFRNS S § L RS ESES
1-6 034422503 Al+H5EG23784%25 | 131000 T et
A-7 S$16250001 bimdds o0 Rl JUR AR B | RERESRES
A-8 154347001 Mt rhitacrcatdd TN T 0 [l
A-9 S31010001 AR AR BAR WA RE R T O LA
A-10 S07015001 s e SN ERE | FREN FRE G IESE ERET

<ERI{EER> <For Japan only>
2 183969001 e BT L L T
241 1839611561 eV 3% S AR DARRESRRR e L PR
2-1-1 S42963051 e s g1y RS SRR (AR
A-1-1-1 S38351001 s T A VAV LA IR S T
A-1-2 S42198051 AP RS s A S e
A-1-3 $42199051 1AYTPELNSGE e
A-1-4 S$41955051 (D A AT R AT e S e SR IR
A-1-5 S42200051 AFEOFR LUV U L e
A-2 S02595101 1l ey i T T R 1A R et 5.3 5508
A-3 146367001 R L EGEE TR WA A | )00 e b
A-4 S02596001 ) I 7 A B 0% b PR R = b8 SR
A-7 S$16250001 1 e i AR N, e ek bl
A-8 154347001 i 1 i R PTE N AO A R | T A
A-9 S31010001 T L i = S, || T i R
A-10 S07015001 AT O O o,

<#HH@EERZ> 00000 |
3 S$47686000 1 T i S S SN RN AN
ZE-856A-943

58




i

Presser foot lifting solenoid set (856A Option parts for Export)

ZE-856A-943

59



Y3.BHRA £ty MR (856A + T 3 LERG-HIHA) /
' Presser foot lifting solenoid set (856A Option parts for Export)

REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
<EHHE> <For Export>
1 183867001 e P-FQOT LIFTER SOLENQCID SET, 1D
1-1 183562151 FE—=—==—=—c_r P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, 4
1-1-1 S42197051 T P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-1-=1 S38351001 = LABEL, HIGH TEMP. '
1-1-2 S42198051 e PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
1-1-3 542199051 e P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY
1-1-4 S41955051 e ROD JOINT ASSY
1-1-5 542200051 Al WOOD SCREW
1-2 S02595101 e PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LINK
1-3 146367001 e BOLT, SM5.95
1-4 5025686001 T SPRING, TWIST
1-7 S$16250001 i KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR ASSY
1-8 154347001 = SPRING
1-9 S31010001 fe———e—— SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
1-10 S07015001 = CLIP
<Commeon parts>
2 S47688000 oS = RELAY HARNESS
ZE-856A-943

60



Z . /& & B8{% / Accessories

< 855A & 856A-30 ], -40[ | A
/ For " 855A & 856A-30] ], -40[ ]" >

|
|
I
|
I
|
|
L

7-1
|

5—20 | I
<l%‘ | @ | < 856A-90[ 1R / For " 856A-90[ 1" >
| < | 533 | =
| | I\ \ : < 855AR
i | =— 921 | / For " 855A" >

g>24
Y 4~ 5%/ OPTION PARTS * < &R / According to destination > < %A/ For Export,

_______ = " 855A-[ J01"
27 2- 3 27-2-3 | " B56A-[ j01" >

61

ZE-855A-910




Z. 1 E5E(R / Accessories

HEROBMIIEE TS &/ 1Y) £ 9, / The details of included accessories are subject to change.

REF.NO CODE |aTy S NAME OF PARTS RM
2 159158051 2|fey BOBBIN
3-1 142443001 13427341 .9X52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
3-2 118837001 1|24'973.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
3-3 S17774001 1325 2994.7%250 SCREW DRIVER, 4.7X250
4-1 SA1851070 11548250/1)4241)93 <#10 NM70> [NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, $48250 <#10 NM70>
<#Foar> <OPTION PARTS>
4-2 SA1851075 11548250/1\1)434)93 <#11 NM75> |[NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 548250 <#11 NM75>
4-3 SA1851080 1]5482501171J434')93 <#12 NM80> [NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 548250 <#12 NM80>
4-4 SA1742010 11S4837101J4341)93 <#10 NM70> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, $48371 <#10 NM70>
4-5 SA1742011 11S48371n14241193 <#11 NM75> [NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, S48371 <#11 NM75>
4-6 SA1742012 118483711 1)42415% <12 NMBO> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, S48371 <#12 NMB0>
<EHRHE> <For Japan only>
5-2 143882001 sl BTG e
<BHAE> <For Export>
5-3 $80028201 1| RUBBER HINGE ASSY
5-3-1 143882001 2| HEAD HINGE
5-3-2 143910009 2| RUBBER CUSHION
5-3-3 S55367201 2l-———— HEAD CUSHION
5-3-4 S55367202 2|~ HEAD CUSHION
5-3-5 109714000 e NAIL
6 S$55663001 A4 Lass9z OIL TANK ASSY
< 855A, 856A-30[1-40[1> <For "855A & 856A-30[],—-40[]>
71 S09634000 HEH TR KNEE LIFTER COMPLYIG BAR
< 856A-90[1> <For "856A-90[1>
7-2 516250001 HESTH F R 93 KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR ASSY
7-2-1 S$16251001 HAYITZ K'Y COMPLYING BAR
7-2-2 S00149001 17—y BOOTS
8 S07015001 HW7=-99997 cLp
9 112525000 112395 535 29} MAGNET
11 S02763502 1{4h474°1932DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
11-1 $51283001 2943 SPOOL STAND BASE
12 150182000 2{A7-1TYh SPOOL MAT
11-3 S$51282101 2127 -Noyvay SPOOL CUSHION
11-4-1 150206002 e h 418 WASHER, PLAIN 16
11-4-2 S$38648001 1{6h9+YbU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28
11-4-3 150174000 11354h%vy7 COLUMN CAP
11-4-4 S01005000 214734 RUBBER WASHER
11-4-5 S02747101 S REES L SPRING
11-5-1 150172003 1376017 COLUMN PIPE
11-5-2 150174000 1{3546%v97 COLUMN CAP
11-6 156112003 {3548 17D COLUMN PIPE. D
11-7 150173003 13345340k COLUMN JOINT
11-8-1 150179002 2{1A7-I4B SPOOL SHAFT, B
11-8-2 028050246 2INFHh32-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
11-8-3 021500106 212t Yhs NUT, 1 M5
11-9 S02778002 A7 -y -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
11-10-1 S02787002 HALYR nuh -2 THREAD HANGER, 2
11-10-2 150183000 ARAS LV e THREAD HANGER BASE
11-10-3 142990001 21ALYN 7Y THREAD BUSH
ZE-855A-910

62




.Z.ﬁEn‘?’:Fﬂ% / Accessories

MHEADBMIIEET S £V H Y £ 7. / The details of included accessories are subject to change.

63

REF.NO CODE QTyY a4 NAME OF PARTS |RM
441141 021500106 41192 +9k5 NUT, 1 M5 P
11-11-2 S37038001 1|FAaE54 5x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)M5X 14
11:-11-3 S$37037001 1|+AaEFH5X35 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)M5X32
11-11-4 062501406 2|+~ 315X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
12-1 142002001 1{680F 9AN T2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
12-2 154125001 1{6h9 AN 125 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
12-3 142721001 1{6A7F HAN T3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
124 118064001 1|6A98 AN F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
13-1 100887001 1|An'+8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

; <856A-90[1FH > <For "856A-90[]">
13-2 107780001 AN F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12
15 S48093001 R RENTAS T N BELT COVER ASSY
15-1 548094001 1A b - BELT COVER
15-4 147854009 1A AN -D BELT COVER. D
15-5 S37263001 1A LMIN-D74L BELT COVERD LID, L
15-6 100666002 2{VIEIAY55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
15-7 025750132 2|7 h $5395.56 WASHER, PLAIN $ 5.56
<BHA> <For except Japan>
16 $35732021 1 HEAD COVER
17 S48095210 1i4heE%ss BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
17-1 117965002 1HIRFTH5 153 BOBBIN WINDER GUIDE BASE ASSY
H7-2 145446003 2|14M 9945 DISK, TENSION
17-3 115188001 HrafbFaoon's TENSION SPRING
17-4 100136001 14bF39% 9k TENSION NUT
17-5 149168001 1 Y4 4%,°4.37 SCREW, W/FLANGE SM4.37
17-6 S48096001 1A% BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
77 S$18634001 14 EI07 BOBIN WINDER WHEEL
17-8 100366002 1| TEFHAFS4.37X5 SET SCREW,(FT) SM4.37X5
17-9 100656002 1R EvyL BOBIN PRESSER
17-10 100657001 1|4%573.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X14
17-11 100659001 1|4'u44°3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
1712 100662001 HARRFINTINATIN £ BOBIN WINDER WHEEL STOPPER
17-13 100664001 1B4Fur YT WHEEL STOPPER HOLDER
17-14 S39086001 1}1$A'3357-40X3.5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5
17-15 142711001 2|77AN =YY% WASHER, VFS 6.5
18 100666002 2|TNEILS'5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
<BHE> <{For Export>
19 133740006 4|-—————- BOLT, SQUARE M6X70
20 553185000 4l CUSHION RUBBER
21 S$53186000 4l DAMPER RUBBER
22 025060336 4 WASHER, PLAINL 6
24 021060106 gl———— NUT, 1 M6
25 S48074000 HAMIN'S STOPPER, 5
<ATizr> {OPTION PARTS>
25 S48073000 1{ARIAS STOPPER, 8
25 S48075000 HARIAS STOPPER, 3
26-1 S48098001 T 745 =/A TIMING GAUGE, A :8MM
<HFiar> <OPTION PARTS>
26-2 $51422001 1T 745 - BURI10mm ) TIMING GAUGE, B (Zigzag width 10mm)
26-3 $53409001 1T 745 -/ CURIESmmA) TIMING GAUGE, C {Zigzag width 5mm)
ZE-855A-910




Z AT ESEE{R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE Q1Y RE NAME OF PARTS M
<#ATLav> <OPTION PARTS>
27 133797101 1Luiryhusz CONNECTING ROD ASSY, L=210
27-1-1 119711001 2lbuhy CONNECTING ROD
27-1-2 021060106 2l1vat9he NUT, 1 M6
27-1-3 119101001 HLuhud'% CONNECTING ROD CLAMP
27-1-4 017841606 116098 WF7.94-18 BOLT, SM7.94-18
27-1-5 133643006 1|6h4+907.94-18 NUT, SM7.94-18
27-2-1 133793001 2|1 249F STUD
27-2-2 133794001 2144 BODY
27-2-3 133795001 2| RING
27-2-4 021060106 2113t uke NUT, 1 M6
27-2-5 | 028060243 2in 24 h r2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
29 S18707144 VA LMY O BELT, VM WHITE
<@HA> <For Export, "855A-[101" "856A-[]01">
30 548285001 LB SPRING, COMPRESSION  (Ysllow)
31 158581000 1ja-bkras24 CORD HOLDER, 24N
32 032461606 1+ LEI$S 45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
<@HA> <According to destination>
33 557940001 |- THREAD GUIDE
34 S50115001 1| PRESSER BARTIP, A
35 $58950001 1 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
<856A-S0[1F> <For "856A-90[1">
40 S47686000 15U Fa9h{n-22 RELAY HARNESS
41 S48363001 1{¥97 HEAD REST
<B55AF> <For "855A">
43 S48203001 TR on % SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
<According to destination>
<@HiE> <For "855A">
51 $49924101 f s CORE ASSY, ST
51-1 S40623000 4l EMI CORE, TR-40-27
51-2 $40622000 |- EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
51-3 $40621000 4| EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
51-4 0A5401605 4l SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
51-5 021400205 4|-——— NUT, 2 M4
51-6 S04557000 == BAND, PLT 1M
{For "856A-30(]">
51 $49925101 1} CORE ASSY, 300
51-1 S40623000 4l EMI CORE, TR-40-27
51-2 S40622000 1| EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
51-3 S40621000 Sl — EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
51-4 0A5401605 R SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X16
51-5 021400205 gl NUT, 2 M4
51-6 S04557000 1| BAND, PLT 1M
<For “856A~40[],-9000">
51 549926101 |- CORE ASSY, 400
51-1 S40623000 4|—————- EMI CORE, TR-40-27
51-2 S40622000 gl e —— EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
51-3 S40621000 6|-———————- EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
51-4 0A5401605 4| SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X16
51-5 021400205 4l NUT, 2 M4
51-6 S04557000 |- BAND, PLT 1M
ZE-855A-910

EROBMIEIEE TS W HY £ 7, / The details of included accessories are subject to change.

64




Gal . F'— B —E: / Gauge parts List

s HIOE&E, BESERTY, (HHE, A8LLV0ThIOBRSRERILAVET,

The parts indicted with » are standard parts. One of the parts indicated with () is provided as a standard part according to specification.

iRIR
/ Zigzag
width

§H#R/ Needle plate

%) / Feed dog

#IE / Presser foot assy

A b w /% [ Stopper

8mm

(+) S48064-001

g

==
02 &

19.5

34.5

34.5

195
17
!
| —

ms}yzﬁ b3 bt —F
o

9.8 b=

B
19.05
328

27

(+) 548145-101
37.3

S$48143-101

373
d7.4

28.5]

() $52435-001

T o
[T

373
'13.1L

8.2 T.g. §

)
i~

(+) $58908-001

37.3

17.4

295

es] FEEH

§52436-001

37.3

17.4

29.5

14.2] | ! @
D
;Do!

§54922-001
189

ey

-
54
31

18.05
328

§54933-001

37.85
185

25.4

g
nsj_: 8
i

= 548293-001

110,2

110.2

S$48305-001

=17
T2
-‘I/, 110.2

2]
=Ry
Chamiar

§58950-001

110.2 :

( T—=FHA Bt
/ With tape guide )

+ 548073-000

16.4

(e

I

/ Snow-white color )

65

ZE-855A-Ga1




Ga2 . 7' — BBEh—% &R / Gauge parts List
A |
{ Zigzag &t/ Needle plate % Ut / Feed dog HLE / Presser foot assy| R bw/X/ Stopper
width
5mm S48066-001 - S506171-101 S48308-001 S48074-000
e 353 2
€| 124
0|2 [ 10?
1.5 3 Z‘: tq 2556 E jj m
68 = - :
@— 1.7
19.05 0.8 :EI\R
32.6 t ( Ba
$48067-001 13 / Black color )
1.15“:@ 3 2; HH
3 =
S06166-0 S06170-101
35.3
12.4,
- ‘.EI 10} | ]i[ ‘b@ 5
15 R 256 : :
":5@ m‘r‘l:' 421_ 1 o g_-b
17
=)
o8
S$53410-0 $52068-001
3495
127,
sle 11.5_1_ E.g 7D® 5
</~ 26.2 Z '; ‘
: b B R i ;
' 15“:[3 e o7 ERg =
6.7 ¥ ””1 =
T eaesl
18.05 0-8._jl.|\.|\.
328
$54937-001
34.95
127,
: I £
-
265 nol ] j)E =2
6.95]:_ 2E
1,15
0.8 E }\ N
ZE-855A-Ga2

66




Ga3 . ' — UE R —% & / Gauge parts List

67

. ¥FiIE ;
/ Zigzag £Hi/ Needle plate # U8 / Feed dog T E / Presser foot assy A kv / Siopper
width
10mm $50684-001 ,, $50686-001 $51227-001 $52046-000
= . 37.8
W 7 H -+ 1.7
o PP : 5 R
15 i—'—' HY : 111 8 : )
- 118 EI 51 BEE E =
0.8
i ' ¥ (ABE&e
$50685-001 §51231-001 / Snow-white color )
@
bt r:l ( I ] -.H1 z
'L!—n b1 : L8 3
1.15 b = |8 11.8
p==kiiii| |
@. Cmer
19.05
32.8
§53992-001 ., $54933-001
. 7.85
153.53 :
h ‘\'1 OHHH
1.51‘:535"3;1;::H H{E 25.4
e | L=t
19.05
32.6
3mm §54929-001 ., 554845-001 S54956-001 S48075-000
| 339
| I::m.a e
4 EE% : 15 m
114
(HE
554957-001 / Blue color )
Jo=l | ¢ :
15 %ﬁ =3 "uil ﬂ B 23'212'35}_ i : {54
5 = IJ e.aslt‘ A O
1. 15
%ﬂs D‘B_h[; l\ N
326
ZE-B55A-Ga3




Wa. B8 S5 ~JL/ Warning labels

Label, high temp.

EE S ~b / Warning labels an%% / Name of parts - Size(mm) Code
ERESAENT, :
| Bl BES AL - Al 40X 64 | S38353-101
L Eppngrn-e
_
_ /é\ e v sz ... | | Label, elec. shock 4 lang. | 35X 118 | $38352-101
B<EHTHHETS,
Smee BIEERS AL - A 40X 64 | $38350-001
Label, operation Eng. 40 X 64 S38349-001
D—Z P-4 L=16
Mark, Injury Reog | S36924-001
Tk et
@ Label, grounding ¢ 12 S$37060-001
AuF SR
Label. high taip. 72X 59 | S38351-001
S 13X 20 | J03663-001

ZE-855A-050

68



#F 5l / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |[Page CODE REF.NO {Page
002401006{u -12 54§ 1021400105[R1 -43 391 1062401006|Y2 -1-5-7 58§ 10A4401605|R2 -23-2-7 42
004082512{C -3 8§4021400164|Y2-1-5-10 5881062401063 {U -8 54] |0A4401605|R2 -23-3-7 42
008400604 |R1 -10-17 380 §021400205|Z -51-5 648 1062500602(P -9 36§ {0A4401605|R2 -23-4-7 42
012500536|C -1-4-6 8§ 1021400205)Z -51-5 64§ 062500812{P -4 361 10A4401605|R2 -23-5-7 44
012500536(E -8 1§1021400205(Z -51-5 648 §062501216|C -1-5 ‘8] 10A4401605|Vv -2 52
012500536|E -11 2} 1021500106 (R1 -10-23 3801 062501406(Z -11-11-4 631 10A4402005|R1 -44 39
0125005361E -19 183021500106{Z -11-8-3 62§ 1062630712|H1 -23 18§ 10A5400805|R1 -10-21-3 38
012500536|E -22 1§10215001061Z -11-11-1 63§ 1 062630712|Q -8 361 10A5401005|R1 -10-18 38
013679412]K -2 26§ § 025030232 [N -1-25 3431062670512 1M -22-4 32} {0A5401006|R1 -10-20 38
0137606101H1 -4 18§ 1025040173|U -10 5411 062670612|C -1-4-11 8§ 10A5401605|Z -51-4 64
013760610{H1 -9 181 §1025040233Y2 -1-5-8 58§ 106267061241 -7 22§ F0A5401605|Z -51-4 64
013760610H1 -14 1811025050236 |R1-10-7 38§ 10626706121J1 -12-4 221 10A5401605|Z 514 64
013760610jH1 -16 188 § 025060236 |R1 -27 39§ 10626706121 -17 22§ 10A5402005|R1 -10-21-7 38
013780610H1 -24 1881025060236 |R1-28 39§ 1062670612|T -4 507 10A5403005|R1 -10-5 38
013760610}H1 -27 181§025060336|Z -22 633§ 062670612{T -6 503§ 0A5501005{U -18 54
013760612|L1-5 288§025100132|E -7 1§ §062670712{L2 -18-1-3 30§ § 100022004 |42 -1-1-7 24
014500632{U -1-11 5288025100132 |E -27 138§ 062670712]L2-18-2-3 301 § 100022004 |42 -1-2-7 24
014680432 M -2 32§ 1025100236|U -5 5481 062670812(|E -29 133§ 100022005|L1 -10-4 28
014680432|M -5 32§ 1025710232|A -24 2§ 106267081211 -13 2288 10002200511 -15 = | 28
014680432|C -1-4-9 8§ 1 025750132|Z -15-7 63§ §062671412|X -4-8 564§ 10010500512 -18-1-1-3 | 30
014680432|C -1-8 8] §0257702321A -9-7 231 062680612|E -54 1411 100105005]L2 -18-2-1-3 | 30
014680632{K 6 268§ 026040236|N -1-12 34§ 1062680663Q -13 368 1001360014z -17-4 63
014680632|L1 -6-5 28§ §028040243|Y2 -1-5-9 58§ § 0626806630 -15 36§ 100242003}A -3 2
014680632 |R2 -3 4212028040245iU -9 548 1 0626806631Q -17 36§ £ 10024200341 -10 22
014710532|B1 -28 4% §028050246R1-10-8 381§ 062680812}J1 -35 228§ 100257010}L1 -20 28
014760632 E -39-8 13§ 80280502462 -11-8-2 6281062680812 |M -24 32§ 1 100328001 |E -2 12
014760632 E 44 13§ 10280602432 -27-2-5 64§ §062681012jA -10 2] §100366002{Z -17-8 63
014760632]L1-8-10 281 8028060246|R1 -29 397§ 0626810121A -12 28 £ 100402004 (K -7-1-11 26
014760632 M -18 32§10281002461U -1-14 528§ 062681012 N -1-10 348100402004 |K -7-2-10 26
014761030{E -40-3 13§1028100246{U -6 541 §062681212|B1-38 481100463001 |F -8-2 16
014770632181 -2-3 483032461606|Z -32 648§062681212{D -3 1§ 1 1004630011Y2-1-5-3 58
014770632|B1 -3-3 4§ 1034422503(Y2-1-6 588§ 062681212|E -49-A-6-2 | 14]] 100511003|E -34 13
014770632|B1 -4-1 48§037401015]U 13-4 548 E062681212|E -49-A-6-2 | 141 F 100645003]J1 -32 22
014770632 |H1 -10-2 18F 048030342 |N -1-16 348§ 062681412]J1 -33 2238 100645003|Q -3 36
014770632 |H1-11-2 1851048040342 /D -23 2810626816120 -4 364 § 1006560021Z -17-9 63
014770632 |H1 -18-11 18§§048040342{P -6 36§ E062710612|E -38 1331 100657001{Z -17-10 63
014770632 |H1 -18-2-1 1871048060142 |M 19 32§8062710612(T -2 508 § 10065800112 -17-11 63
014770632]L1 -2 28§§048080342|E -6 1§8062710812|L1 -6-8 288§ 1006620012 -17-12 63
0147706321B1-1-5 48 8048080342(E -26 138§062711012}L1 -8-6 28§ § 100664001§Z -17-13 63
014770632 {H1 -2-1 18§8048110142(E -46 13§ §062711012{Q -1 36§ | 10066600217 -15-6 63
014771032|B1 -1-3 422052400806{J2 -1-1-12 248 80627112121A -25 2§ 1006660021Z -18 63
014771032 |H1 -2-2 18§ §052400806(J2 -1-2-12 243 8062761212{L1 -8-13 28§ 1 1008870014Z -13-1 63
017762013|F -8-3 16§ § 052400806}J2 -1-3-10 248 8062761612|E -39-6 1331 102538002 A -8 2
017841606{Z -27-1-4 64§ 1 060300606|T -1-6 503 1062781012{L1 -7 2881 102538002 K -4 26
018061436{R1-26 398 1060400516 |N -1-14 343 8062781412|P -2 367 8 104449001 1A -14 2
018082532|C -2 8§1060400816}A -26 2§3076202801|U -1-3 52§ 810445010141 -26 22
018401232|C -1-3 8§1060400816|C 6 8§ 1076202856|B1-1-6 48 110446400181 -1-4 4
018401232{C -1-13 8§ §060400816jC -8 838081001670|D -18 1§ § 104525001 K -7-2-6 26
018501236{R1 -10-9 384§ 0606604 16N -1-24 348§ 081003670H1-34 183§ 104619002 F -84 16
018761832|C 4 8¢ 1060660512 {E -49-A-5 148 §081004070{D -13 111 1048210011A -15 2
021040105|R2 -23-1-8 42§ 1060660512 |E -49-A-5 144 §081005070(B1 -27 4§ 8104885101142 -1-1-6 24
021040105|R2 -23-2-8 4288 060670612141 -2 22§8081007070}J2 -1-1-11 248§ 104885101 |42 -1-2-6 24
021040105|R2 -23-3-8 42§1060670812{H1-29 18§ 8081007070}J2 -1-2-11 2458105161003 N -1-29 34
021040105|R2 -23-4-8 4288 060680712{C -1-11 8§§081007070}J2 -1-3-9 2421 105161004 |E -45-A4 14
021040105|R2 -23-5-8 448§ 0606807121J1 -3 2288081014670}41 -5 22§8105161004|E -49-A-4 14
021060106R1 -30 391 § 062300616{N -1-5 341§ 081014870|K -7-1-5 2618105173004 |E -49-A-2 14
021060106|Z -24 631§ 062300616|N -1-7 34§ F081014870|K -7-2-5 26§ 105173004 |E -49-A-2 14
0210601062 -27-1-2 64§ § 062300616|N -1-8 347 10A4301005(51 -1-11 464§ 105176001 |B1-16 4
021060106|Z -27-2-4 64§§062300812|C -5-4 8] 10A4301005(52 -1-11 48§§105176001|B1-18 4
021100206]1U -4 548 8062400612|C -1-17 83 $0A4400805(R1 -45 391§ 107407003141 -31 22
021350106|N -1-30 3411062400616 N -1-11 348 §0A4401605|R2 -23-1-7 4281107407003 41 -31 22

69




%3]/ INDEX

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NC |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
107780001(Z -13-2 63§} 140647101 |T -3-1 504§ 148588001 L1 -10-2-1 2811183970001 (Y2 -1 58
108549001 |E -1-1-2 124§ 140647101|T -5-1 504§ 148592001 L1 -10-5 2811203684001 |U -1-7 52
108549001 |E -1-2-2 1211141331001 |L1 -10-2-2 28] 1148743001 |J1-18 2241216205000(U -1-13 52
108549001 |E -15-1-2 12} 1141331001 |L1 -10-3-2 28] 1149094001 (P -14 36§ §217071001|Vv -5 52
108549001 |E -15-2-2 12§ §141434001 L1 -12 2811149095001 |P -15 364 1218469001 [R1-10:21-1-11 | 38
108549001 |X -3-5 564§ 141544001 |A -9-4 211149124001 [L1 -14 2811218859001 |R1 -10-21-11 | 38
109173101 |H1 -25-1-2 18§ §141620001|Q -16 3611 149168001|Z -17-5 83] 1218859001 |R1-10-26 38
109714000(Z -5-3-5 62§ § 142002001 (Z -12-1 63] | 149799000|Y2 -1-5-12 58] §218859001|R2 -23-1-5 42
109763002 |D -22 14§ 142026003 Y2 -1-5-1 58] | 1501720032 -11-5-1 6211218859001 |R2 -23-2-5 42
110076002 N -1-27 3441142027001 |Y2 -1-5-2 58] | 150173003Z -11-7 6211218859001 |R2 -23-3-5 42
110087001 |F -8-7 164§ 142268001 |T -3-2 508§ 150174000|Z -11-4-3 6211218859001 |R2 -23-4-5 42
110087001 Y2 -1-5-5 58§ §142268001|T -5-2 50§ § 150174000|Z -11-5-2 6211218859001 |R2 -23-5-5 X
110562001 |E -39-3 13§§ 142274101 |41 -21 2241150179002|Z -11-8-1 62§ 1221419001 |R1 -10-21-1-23 | 38
110735002 N -1-17 3411142374100(E -23 123§ 1501820002 -11-2 6211224514001 |R2 -23-1-4 42
112467002 |H1 -7 18] § 1424430012 -3-1 6234150183000{Z -11-10-2 62§ §224514001|R2 -23-2-4 42
11252500012 -9 621142628001 |E -45 134 §150206002|Z -11-4-1 62§ 1224514001 |R2 -23-3-4 42
112751003 L1 -19 28§ §142711001|Z -17-15 63] ] 150553003|K -10-2 2641224514001 |R2 -23-4-4 42
113050001 |D -6 104§ 1427210012 -12-3 63 § 150594001 |L1 -4 2841224514001 |R2 -23-5-4 44
113431002|Q -10 364 | 142746002(E -1-1-3 12§ §151148001|K -7-1-9 2641229017001 |R1 -10-21-6 38
113730001 |M -3 32|} 142746002 |E -1-2-3 12§§151308102{E -10 12§ §229017001|U -1-20 52
113730001 |M -6 32§ § 142746002 |E -15-1-3 12§§151308102|E -18 1214229017001 |V -4 52
114561001|B1 -32-2 6§§142746002[E -15-2-3 1241152678201 |H1 -33 1841229017001 |V -9 52
114941001 |A -23 2§1142990001|Z -11-10-3 62} 153057102|B1 -41 641229017001 |V -11 52
114967001 |F -8-6 164§ 143882001|Z -5-2 62§ § 153060001 |E -39-4 13§4229017001|U -15 54
114967001 Y2 -1-5-4 584§ 143882001|Z -5-3-1 62§1153132000|E -33 13§¢§J00107001 U -1 54
115166001 |N -1-22 3411 143910009|Z -5-3-2 628153138001 |P -7 364 §J00351001 |V -10 52
1151880012 -17-3 634 | 144504001 |K -5-3 2641153245001 P -5 363§ J00353001 (U 17 54
115947001 |P -13 36§ § 144526001 |L1 -6-4 284 §154125001|Z -12-2 63§ § J00649001 |U -13-1-1 548
116662003 (L1 -8-5 2811144872101 |41 -12-2 22§1154347001|D -29 10§ § JO0B49001 |U -13-1-1 54
116794001 {41 -23 2211144874001 |J1 -12-3 2231154347001 |Y2 -A-8 58§ §.J02036001 U -19 54
116922001 |K -7-2-3 261144875001 |H1 -5 18§ §154347001{Y2 -A-8 5844 J02130001|U -13-3 54
117965002|Z -17-1 63) § 145318001 |B1 -34-2 444 154347001]Y3 -1-8 60}§§J02281001{U -1-12 52
118064001|Z -12-4 634§ 145446001 |K -7-2-7 26§ | 154562001 |[K -5-4 26§4J02293001 |V -8 52
118735001|C -1-4-3 8114544600312 -17-2 634 815456700011 -3 284 §.J02443001 |R1 -10-21-1-1 38
11883700112 -3-2 62§§145478101|D -26 104 § 154730001 |P -3-2 3631402493001 |U -1-15 52
118853001 |E -40-2 13§§145479002|D -27 104§ 154731000|P -3-3 361§ J02513001 |V -1 52
1191010014z -27-1-3 8411145480101 |D -28-1 1084155103001 L2 -18-1-2-6 | 30§ §J02517001|U -2 54
119711001 |Z -27-1-1 6441 145502001 |E -3 12§§155103001|L2-18-2-2-6 | 30§ §.J02525001|U -1-10 52
120438001 |m -7 32§ 145534001 |J1 -22 2281155559001 L1 -11 2841102537001 (U -1-8 52
120990001 |E -49-A-6-3 | 14} §145580001|D -20 10§} 156112003|Z -11-6 621 1J02637001(52 -1-2 48
120990001 |E -49-A-6-3 | 1481146039001 |F -8-1 16§ | 158045009|A -9-3 21 §J02657001 |R2 -23-1-3 42
122771051|B1 -32-3 6] § 146046000|Y2 -1-5-11-2 | 58] §158047009|A -9-2 2] §J02657001 |R2 -23-2-3 42
129458102|E -15-1-1 124§ 146105009|P -8 3641 158581000(Z -31 644§ J02657001 |R2 -23-3-3 42
129458102|E -15-2-1 1211 146194000(Y2 -1-5-11-3 | 58§ 159158051 |H1 -30 18§ § J02657001 |R2-23-4-3 42
133643006|Z -27-1-5 6411462983001 |J2-1-1-9 241159158051 |z -2 62§1J02657001|R2 -23-5-3 44
133740006z -19 63] | 146293001 }J2 -1-2-9 2431159805001 |K -7-2-4 26§ §J02727001 |R1-10-21-1-13] 38
133793001 |Z -27-2-1 B4} | 146293001 {J2 -1-3-7 2441159908001 [N -1-19 34§ § 02989001 |U -1-17 52
133794001 |z -27-2-2 6411 146367001|G -2 164 §180721001 |H2 -31-1-2 20§ § J02990001 [U -1-19 52
1337950012 -27-2-3 6441146367001 (J2 -1-1-5 2431180721001 |H2 -31-2-2 2044702991001 U -1-18 52
133797101z -27 6441146367001 |J2 -1-2-5 2431180721001 |H2 -31-3-2 204 {J03275001|U -3 54
140092001 |C -1-7 841146367001 J2-1-3-5 24} 1183307001 |H1-18-2 18] | J03281001|R1-10-21-124 | 38
140407001 |D -7 10} § 146367001 Y2 -A-3 58§ 1 183507001 |H2-31-1-3 20§ 1J03410001|U -7 54
140518001 {42 -1-1-10 2431146367001 |Y2 -A-3 584§ 183507001 |H2 -31-2-3 204 §J03411001{U -16 54
140518001 |42 -1-2-10 2411146367001 |Y3 -1-3 60} § 183507001 |H2 -31-3-3 20§ §J03417001|U -14 54
140518001 {J2 -1-3-8 24§ 1146581001 |E -43 131 ] 183961151|G -11 161§ J03457001 |U -1-16 52
140527001 |K -10-1 26§ 1147504201 |E -28 1314183961151 (Y2 -1-1 58) § JO3640001 |U -13-1-2 54
140553102|B1 -28 4)1147854009|Z -15-4 6311183961151 Y2 -2-1 58] | JO3644001 [U -13-1 54
140647101|C -1-16 81§148462001|T -5-3 * 504§ 183962151 Y1 -1 56} § JO3663001 |Wa - 66
140647101 M -22-3 32] § 148546001 L1 -8-3 28] §183962151(Y3-1-1 60§ § JO3663001|U -20 54
140647101|N -1-6 3441 148559100(L1-8-8 28] §183967001|Y3-1 60§ § JO3674001 |U -13-1 54
140647101 |Q -14 36] § 148587001 [L1-10-2 2811183969001 (Y2 -2 5811 J03763001 |V -3 52

70



5]/ INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
JO3764001|Vv -6 52} 1S07027001}¥2 -1-5-6 5811525456001 |M -23 32§ §539829101{X -3-1 56
J80811001{U -1 521 §S07030009}Y2 -1-5-11 58§ }S25456001|N -1-32 34§ §539830101(X -3-2 56
J80812001juU -13 541 1S07031009|Y2 -1-5-11-1 | 58§ §S25456001|N -1-34 34§ §540616001|R2 -35-1-1 44
J80813001 |U -13-2 54} §S07032009|Y2 -1-5-11-1-1| 583 1525469100|E -24 12§ §S40616001|R2 -35-2-1 44
J80814001{uU -13 541 §S07045009|Y2 -1-5 58} 1 S30505001|K -10 26§ §S40621000{R1 -10-21-9 38
480882001 {R2 -1-11 423§S07374109|E -30 13§§S31006001|D -14 10§ §S40621000}Z -51-3 64
480883001 |R2 -1-12 42§ §S07375001{E -32 13§ §S31010001{D -28-2 10§ §S40621000{Z -51-3 64
J80961001|Q -5 36} §S07385002{P -1 36§ §S31010001{Y2 -A-9 581 §S40621000{Z -51-3 64
OAB401205|R2 -34-2-4 441 §S07456000(J1 -12-6 223§S31010001Y2 -A-9 58§ §540622000(Z -51-2 64
S00149001|z -7-2-2 624§ 507494001 |E -51 14§ 1S31010001{Y3 -1-9 60§ § S40622000)Z -51-2 64
S00326001|H1 -18 18§§S07497101|L1-6-3 28§ §S31018001|E -1-2 12§ §S40622000(Z -51-2 64
S00480000{R1 -10-21-10 | 38§ §S07499001|L1 -6-7 28§ §S31032001{K -7-2-9 26§ | S40623000|R2 -23-1-6 42
S00480000|R1 -10-25 381 §S07500001 (L1 -6-8 28§§S31885001|F -8-8 16§ § 540623000{R2 -23-2-6 42
S00554000|R1 -10-19 38§ §S07501001}L1 -8-2 28§§S31952001|D -12 10§ § S40623000|R2 -23-3-6 42
S00554000(R2 -34-1-4 441 §507514001|L1 -10-3 28§ §532263001{J1-25 223 1S40623000}R2 -23-4-6 42
S01005000|Z -11-4-4 62§ 1S07515001 L1 -10-3-1 28§ § S32904000|T -1-3 50§ § S40623000{R2 -23-5-6 44
S01304001{L1 -9 281 1S07656002|E -21 124 §S32905000(T -1-4 50§ § S40623000{2 -51-1 64
S01304001{P -18 36§ §S07885000)Q -9 36§ §S33609101|N -1-9 34§ §S40623000)Z -51-1 64
S01327001|P -10 36§ §S08047000|S1 -1-1 46§ §S33610101|N -1-13 341§ 540623000(Z -51-1 64
S01328001}P -11 364 § S08047000}S2 -1-1 48} §S33689002|B1 -8 4§ §S40624000{R2 -35-1-2 44
501419000{K -9-1 26§ §S08507000{M -11 32§ §534281000|T -1-2 50§ § S40635001|R2 -35-1 44
S01696001{A -6 2§ §509142000{R1 -10-11 38§ 1 S34444021{L1 -8-7 28§ §S40937001|X -4 56
S01998001|D -19 10§§S09477001|H2 -31-1-1 20§ §S34448001{R2 -2 4281541203051 N -1-1-1 34
502595101|G -1 16§ §S09477001|H2 -31-2-1 20§ §S34756001|F -8-5 16§ § S41205001 N -1-3 34
S02595101}J2 -1-3-4 2431509477001 |H2 -31-3-1 203 §S34758001|F -8 16§ §S41206001|N -1-2 34
802595101{Y2-A-2 58§ 1 S09634000{Z -7-1 62§ §S34828000{M -22-1-1 323§ S41207000fN -1-33 34
S502595101}Y2 -A-2 58} 1509635001}J2 -1-1-4 244 §S35732021|z -18 63§ §541955051{G -11-4 16
S02595101]Y3 -1-2 60§ § SO9635001|J2 -1-2-4 24§ §S36382000|T -9 504§ S41955051{Y1 -1-4 56
502596001|G -3 16§ §S10469001|K -8 26§ 1536924001 {Wa - 66§ § S41955051{Y2 -A-1-4 58
S02596001(J2 -1-3-6 2431 S10820000|R1 -13 38§ §S36924001|A -102 2§§541955051(Y2 -A-1-4 58
S02596001{Y2 -A-4 58§ §S10820001{R1 -14 38} §S37037001|Z -11-11-3 63} 1S41955051{Y3 -1-1-4 60
502596001}|Y2 -A-4 58§ 1S10820002|R1 -15 38§ §537038001|Z -11-11-2 63} 5421970511 -1-1 56
S02596001{Y3 -1-4 60§ § S10820003|R1 -16 38§ §S37059001|R1 -10-22 38§ 1542197051}Y3 -1-1-1 60
S02606000{J1 -4 2211S10820004|R1 <17 38§ §S37060001|Wa - 66§ §S42198051{G -11-2 16
S02612001{K -5-2 26§ 1 S10820005{R1 -18 38§ §1S37060001|A -103 211542198051|Y1 -1-2 56
S02620001K -7-2-2 26} 1S10820006|R1 -19 38 §S37263001{Z -15-5 63§ §S42198051|Y2-A-1-2 58
S02657101}J1 -156 2281510820007 |R1 -20 38§ §538118000|R2 -23-3-2 42§ §542198051|Y2 -A-1-2 58
S02664051(N -1-1-2 34§ 1S10820008|R1 -21 39§ §S38133000|R2 -23-1-2 42§§542198051|Y3 -1-1-2 60
S02665050(N -1-1-3 3431512441001 |K -7-2-8 26§ §S38133000{R2 -23-5-2 44§ §S542199051{G -11-3 16
502687201{Q -7 36§ §S13385001|X -4-4 56§ § S38146000|R2 -24 443§ S42199051{Y1 -1-3 56
S02702101J1 -16 2234515889001 {J2 -1-1-8 243 §538155000{82 -1-4 48§ §542199051{Y2-A-1-3 58
S02745001{Q -12 36§1S15889001}J2 -1-2-8 24§ §538200000(S1 -1-5 463§ S42199051{Y2 -A-1-3 58
S502747101|Z -11-4-5 62§ §S516250001|Y2 -A-7 584 §538200000{82 -1-5 48§ §15421990511Y3 -1-1-3 60
502763502|Z -1 62§ §S16250001{Y2 -A-7 58§ 1538268001|H1 -8 18] §542200051|G -11-6 16
S02778002{Z -11-9 62§ §516250001Y3 -1-7 60§ § 538349001 |\Wa - 66§ 1 S42200051]Y1 -1-5 56§
S02787002{Z -11-10-1 62} §S16250001{Z -7-2 62§ §S38349001|A -101 211542200051]Y2 -A-1-56 58
S03327000jQ -6 36} §516251001|Z -7-2-1 62§ § S38350001 |Wa - 66§ § S42200051{Y2 -A-1-5 58
S03695001|M -20 32§§S17774001}Z -3-3 62§ §S38350001 (A -101 23 §542200051{Y3 -1-1-5 60
S504159000|T -1-7 504 §518634001|Z -17-7 63§ 1538351001 |Wa - 66]]S42963051{G -11-1 16
S04557000{T -10-2 50§ §S18707144|Z -29 644 §S38351001{Y2 -A-1-1-1 58§ § S420630561|Y2-1-1-1 58
S04557000)Z -51-6 64§ §520878000}41 -20 22§1S38351001{Y2 -A-1-1-1 58§ § S42963051|¥2 -2-1-1 58
S045657000|Z -51-6 64§ 1S21514101{E -1-1-1 12§ §538351001{Y3 -1-1-1-1 60§ § S43186000|R1 -10-10 38
S04557000(Z -51-6 64§§521514101|E -1-2-1 12§ 1538352101 |wWa - 66§ § S43274000|R1 -10-15 38
S06165001{B1 -33 6§ §523445001|L.1 -8-9 28§ 1S38352101|R1 -12 38§ §S43275000|R1 -10-12 38
S06166001|Gaz- 643 §S23651001{E -14 12§ §538353101{Wa - 66§ 1 543276000|R1 -10-13 38
S06170101|Gaz2- 641 §523651001|E -17 - 12§ 1S38353101|R1 -12 38§ § S43309000|R1 -10-16 38

{s06171101|Gaz- 64§ §524740001|D -8 10§ §S38648001{Z -11-4-2 62§ §S43318000|R1 -10-14 38
S07015001|Y2 -A-10 58] §525234001|B1 -2-1 4§ §S38710001|B1- 3-1 4§ §1S44123001|L1-8-12 28
S07015001}Y2 -A-10 588§ S25303001|N -1-28 34§ §1S39051001|D -15 10§ § S44629002|A -100 2
S07015001]Y3-1-10 60§ § 525328001 |41 -27 22§§S39086001|Z -17-14 63§ | S46455000(S1 -1-3 46
S07015001|Z -8 62§ 1525449201 |N -1-4 34§ §S39819000|R1-10-21-8 38§ § S46455000(82 -1-3 48

71




5l / INDEX

CODE REF.NO {Page CODE REF.NO  |Page CODE REF NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
546476101|C -5-2 8§ 1547763301|R1 -H-13 40§ §S48078001{K -3 26§ §S481520011P -3 36
S$467340011D -17 10§ 1547764301 |R1 -H-14 40§ §S48079101{K -5 26§ §548153001{P -3 36
S46736001|D -24 10§ §S47765301{R1 -H-15 40§ §548080101{K -5-1 26§ §548154001|P -12 36
S47595000fR2 -23-2-2 4288547766301 |R1 -H-16 40§ §548081101{K -5-1-1 26§ 1548156001 {H1-1-1 18
S47595000|R2 -23-4-2 42§ 8S47767301|R1 -H-17 408 §548083001|K -7-1 26§ 1548157001 H1-1-2 18
S47666000{T -1-5-2 50§ §S47768301|R1-H-18 40§ 1548084001 |K -7-1-1 263 §1548158001H1 -2 18
547668000{S1 -1-6 46§ §1S477693011R1 -H-19 408§ S48084001{K -7-2-1 261 1548160001{H1 -3 - 18
S47668000(S2 -1-6 48§ §S47770301|R1 -H-20 40§ 1S48085001|K ~7-1-2 26§ §S48163101§H1 -10 18
54766900051 -1-7 468 ES47780001|R1 -10-6 38§ 1548086001{K -7-1-3 2681548164101 H1 -10-1 18
S47669000(52 -1-7 48§ § S48006001jA -2 2§ §1548087001{K -7-1-4 26§ 1S48165001{H1 -11 18
S47675000|C -1-2 8§ 1548007101jA 4 2§ §548088001{K -7-1-6 261 1548166001 {H1 -11-1 18
54768000051 -1-8 46§ 1 548008000}A -5 2§ §S48089000{K -7-1-7 268 §S48167000{H1 -12 18
547680000{s2 -1-8 488 § 548009001 {A -7 28 §1548090001{K -7-1-8 26§ §548168000}H1 -15 18
547685000{R1-47 39§ 1S480102011A -9 28 §S48092000(K -11 268 §548169001|H1 -17 18
S47686000{Y1 -2 56§ §S548011101{A -9-1 2885480930014z 15 63§ 1548171000]{H1 -21 18
S47686000{Y2 -3 58F §S548012101{A -96 2§ §S48094001§Z -15-1 63§§548172001{H1 -22 18
S47686000fY3 -2 60§ §S48013001|A -11 2§§S48095210|z 17 63§ 8548173001 |H1 -25-1 18
547686000{Z -40 648 §S48014000{A -13 2§ §548096001}Z -17-6 63§ §548176000{H1 -25-1-1 18
547687001|R2 -35-2 443 854802510181 -1 48 1548098001{Z -26-1 63F 1S48178001§H1 -26 18
S47688000|R2 -35-2-2 448 §S48026001{B1 -1-1 43 1S48100001{E -1-1 128 §548179001|H1 -28 18
S47691101{R1 -10 384 §548027100{B1 -1-2 488548102001 |E -4-1 12§ §S48180101|H2-31-1 20
S47692000{R1 -10-4 38§ §S48028001{B1 -2 4§1S48104001{E -4-2 12§ 3548184101141 -1 22
S47693000{R1 -10-21-4 384 §548029001{B1 -2-2 4§8S48106001{E -5 12§ 1 S48185000{J1 -1-1 22
S47693000|R1 42 384 §548029001{B1 -3-2 4§§548107000|E -8 128 §S48186000}41 -1-2 22
S47694000fR1 -10-21-2 38§ §S48030001B1 -3 488548108001{E -12 12§ §S48187000{J1 -1-3 22
S47696000{R1 -38 39§ §1S48031000|B1 6 4§ §S548109001{E -13 12§ 854818810141 -1-4 22
S47697000{R1 -37 39§1S48032001B1 4 4§ 8S5481100014E -15-1 12§ §548189000}J1 -1-5 22
547698001 |R2 -23-1 42815S48035001{B1 -7 488548112001{E -15-2 124 §548191000{J1 -6 22
S47688000jR2 -23-1-1 42§ §5480360011B1 -9 4§ 1548114001|E -16-1 12§ §548192001]J1 -8 22
S47700001jR2 -23-2 428 1548037001B1 -10 4§ §S48115001|E -16-2 12§§548195001(J1 -9 22
S47701000jR2 -23-2-1 42§ §548040001|B1 -11-1 48 §548116101|E -20 12§ §548196001{J1 -11 22
S47702001}R2-23-3 428 8548041001|B1 -12 48ES548118001|E -25 12§ §S481390004J1 -11-1 22
S47703000{R2 -23-7 44§ 8548041001|B1-30 6§ §S48119001|E -35-1 133§ 54819900041 -12-5 22
S47704001|R2 -23-4 42§8548042001|B1 -13 4§ §S48120001(E -38 13§ 8548200101141 -12 22
S47705001|R2 -23-5 448 8548045001(B1 -14 4§ §S481231014E -39 13§ 1S48201101}J1 -12-1 23
S47706000{R2 -23-6 443 8548046001{B1 -15 4§ 8S48124001|E -39-1 13§ §S48202101|H2 -31-2 20
S47708000|R1 -25-1-2 391 154804700181 -17 4§ §S48125001|E -39-2 13§ §S48203001|H2 -31-2-4 20
S47708000{R1 -25-2-2 394 §S48048001}B1 -19 4§ §S48127001|E -40 13§ §S548203001{H2 -31-3-4 20
S47709100|R1 -25-1 39§ §1S48057101|B1 -20 4§1548128001{E -40-1 13§ §548203001{Z -43 64
S47710100{R1 -25-2 39§ 1548058000B1 -21 488548129001|E -41 13§ §S48206000(J1 -24 22
S47716000{R1 -41 394 §1548059000{B1 -22 431548130001 |E -42 13§ § 54820800141 -29-1 22
S47719000{R1 -10-24 38} 1S48061001|B1-25 43§S48131000|E -47 13§ §S48209001J1 -29-2 22
847724000{R1 -10-21-5 381 §1548062001]|B1 -26 4§ §S48132000|E -48 13} §S48210000}J1 -30 22
S47725000]R1-10-21-1-19 | 38} §S48063001|B1 -29 6§1548133101|E -49-1 14§ §S482110011J1 -34 22
S47726000{R1-10-21-1-20 | 38f §S48064001|Gat- 63§ §S48134001|E -49-A-1 14§ 1S48212001J2 -1-1 24
S47727000|R1-10-21-1-18 | 38f §S48065001|Gat- 631 §S48134001|E -49-A-1 144 § S48213000}J2 -1-1-1 24
S47728000{R1-10-21-1-17 | 38§ §S48066001|Ga2- 64§ §1S48135001|E -49-A-3 14§ §S48213000(J2 -1-2-1 24
S47730000{R1-10-21-1-16 | 38} 1S48067001|Ga2- 643 §1S48135001]E -49-A-3 14§ §548213000{J2 -1-3-1 24
S47749101|R1 -10-6-1 381 1S48068001(B1 -32 6§ §548137001|E -49-1-6 141 §1S548214000{J2 -1-1-2 24
S47751301|R1 -H-1 40§ § S48069001|B1 -32-1 64 §1S48138000{E -49-1-6-1 14§ 1548214000{42 -1-2-2 24
S47752301|R1 -H-2 40§ 1 S48070001|B1 -34-1 43§S48139001|E -49-A-7 14§ §548214000}J2 -1-3-2 24
S47753301|R1 -H-3 40§ 1548071100(B1 -37-1 4§ 1548139001 |E -49-A-7 144 §548215001(42 -1-1-3 24
S47754301|R1 -H-4 40§ §548072001(B1 -39 6] 1548140001|E -49-A-8 14§ 1548215001142 -1-2-3 24
S47755301|R1 -H-5 408 1S48073000{Ga1- 63§ | S48140001|E -49-A-8 141 §S48215001(J2 -1-3-3 24
S47756301|R1 -H-6 40} §548073000|2 -25 63 1S48141000|E -49-A-9 14§ §S48216001(J2 -1:2 24
S47757301|R1 -H-7 40} | S48074000]|Ga2- - 641 1548141000|E -49-A-9 14} 1548217001)J2 -1-3 24
S47758301|R1 -H-8 404 | S48074000|Z -25 631 1548143101|Gal- 63]1548218101|R1 -10-1 38
S47759301|R1 -H-9 40§ 1 S48075000|Ga3- 65) 1S48145101|Ga1- 63§ §548219001|R1 -10-2 38
S47760301|R1 -H-10 404 1S48075000|Z -25 63] | S48149001|E -37 13§ 1S48220001|R1 -10-3 38
S47761301|R1 -H-11 401 §S48076001|Q -1 361 |S48150001|E -49-1-10 14§ § 548222001 L1 -1 28
S47762301|R1 -H-12 40| 1S48077001|Q -2 361 |S48151001|E -49-2-10 1481548223001 (|L1 -6 28

72




# 5!/ INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
548224001|L1 -6-1 28] 1548292001|D -30 10§ §S50115001(Z -34 644 §S57936001|R1 -38-2 39
548225001 L1 -6-2 2811548293001 |Ga1- 63} §S50116001|D -31-1 10 §S57940001|B1 -42-2 6
548226001 |L1 -6-6 28]1548297001|D -5-1 10§ §S50116001|X -2-2 56 §S57940001|Z -33 64
548227001|L1 -8 28 1548298001|D -5-2 10} §S50678001|T -10-1 501 §S58018001|R2 -34-1-1 44
548228001 (L1 -8-1 2811548299001 |Ga1- 63} | S50684001|Ga3- 65§ 1558021000{R2 -34-1-2 44
548229001|L1 -8-4 28§ 1548303000|C -1-14 81 1550685001 |Ga3- 65§ | S56021000|R2 -34-2-2 44
548230001 |L1 -8-11 2811548304301|C -5 8] | S50686001|Ga3- 65) 1558024001 |R2 -34-1 44
548231001 L1 -10 2811548305001 |Gat- 6311551227001 {Ga3- 65] | 558025001|R2 -34-2 44
548232001)L1-10-1 281 §S48308001|Ga2- 6441551231001 |Ga3- 65] | S58026001|R2 -34-2-1 44
548233001|L1 13 2811548311001|M -1 32} §551266000|R2 -23-3-1 421 1558027001|R2 -34-1-3 44
S548234001|L1-16 28] 1548312001|M -4 32] | S51266000|R2 -23-4-1 42} | S58027001|R2 -34-2-3 44
$48235001|L1-17 2811548313001 |M -8 32] 1S51266000|R2 -23-5-1 44} 1 S58731000(s1-1-10 46
548236201 L2 -18-1 30§ 1 S48314000(M -10 32} }551282101|Z -11-3 62§ 1S58731000|s2 -1-10 48
S48238001(L2 -18-1-1-1 304 1S48315001|M -12 32]15S51283001|Z -11-1 621 1 558908001|Ga1- 63
54823800112 -18-2-1-1 30] 1S48316001|M -13 32§ 155142200112 -26-2 63] | S58941001|L2 -18-2 30
S$48239001|L2-18-1-1-2 | 30} 1S48317000|M -14 32} 1851808001 |K -7-2 2611558943001 |L2-18-2-2-2 | 30
548239001|L2-18-2-1-2 | 30} 548318001|M -15 32§ 1S51809000|K -9-2 26 1S58950001|Z -35 64
548240001 L2 -18-1-1-4 | 30f1548319101|M -16 32§1551814001|A -22 2] §558950-001|Gat- 63
848240001)L2 -18-2-1-4 | 30§ S48320001|M -21 3211552015101|A -9-5 2§ §559894001|m -17 32
848242001 |L2 -18-1-2-1 30§ 1548351001 M -22-1 321 1852046000|Ga3- 65§ 1S80013001|T -10 50
548242001 L2 -18-2-2-1 30] §S48353001|M -22-1-2 321 1552068001|Gaz2- 641 §1S80017101|x -3 56
3548246001)L2 -18-1-2-5 | 30§ }S48354001(M -22-2 321552401001 R1 -10-21 38} }S80021001|N -1 34
548246001)L.2 -18-2-2-5 | 30} | S48355000(A -16 211552435001 |Ga1- 63§ 1580028201(z -5-3 62
S548247001|L2 -18-1-1-5 | 304 §S48356001(C -1-4-10 8] 1552436001 |Gat- 63§ 1SA1742010|Z -4-4 62
S548247001|L2 -18-2-1-5 | 30f | S48358000|D -4-2 10§ §553185000(2 -20 B3 ISA1742011(Z -4-5 62
548249001|B1 -42-1 611548359001 {M -9 3211553186000|Z -21 B3| §SA1742012|Z -4-6 62
S48250070|B1 -24-11 4] 1548360001|M -22 3211S53314001|D -10 10§ 1SA1851070|Z2 -4-1 62
548250075|B1 -24-12 41 1548363001)|Z -41 64§ 1553315001|D -11 10§ |SA1851075|2 -4-2 62
S48250080(B1 -24-13 4] 1S48364001|C -1-4 841553409001z -26-3 63} |SA1851080|Z -4-3 62
548252101|T -1 501 | S48365001|E -31 13} § S53410001|Gaz- 641 |SA1852001|H2 -32-4 20
548254001 |N -1-1 34} 1 S48366001|E -31-1 13| 1S53825001|E -39-7 13} |SA1853001|H2 -32-5 20
$48255001|N -1-15 34) | S48367000|E -31-2 13]1553903301(S1 -1 46 |SA1854001|H2 -32-9 20
S48256001|N -1-18 3411548369001 |E -53 14§ 1553904301 (s2 -1 481 |SA1855001|H2 -32-10 20
548259001 |N -1-21 34 1548370001|K -7-1-10 26| 1553992001 |Ga3s- 65] |[SA1856001|H2 -32-13 20
S548260001|N -1-23 341 |S48371070|B1 -24-14 411554785000|R1 -10-27 38| |SA1857001]|H2 -32-14 20
S548261001|N -1-26 34| 1S48371075]|B1 -24-15 411554922001 (Ga1- 63f |SA1858001|H2 -32-17 20
$548262001|C -1 811548371080(B1 -24-16 41 554929001 |Ga3- 65] |SA1858001|H2 -32-18 20
$48263001|C -1-1 8] 1548374001 |E -35-2 13] § 554930001 |Ga3- 651 1SA1910001|H1 -20 18
$48265001|C -1-4-1 8] 1548375101|E -49-2 14 §S54933001|Ga3- 65) [SA1912001|E -39-5 13
S548266001|C -1-4-2 8] 1548376001|E -49-2-6 14] | S54933001|Ga1- 63 |SA2270001|T -1-1 50
S548267001|C -1-4-4 8] |S48377000|E -49-2-6-1 14§ 1554937001 |Gaz2- 641 1SA2271001(T -1-5 50
548268001|C -1-4-5 8] 1548378101|H2 -31-3 20] 1554945001 |Ga3- 65) [SA2272001|T -1-5-1 50
548269001|C -1-4-7 8]1548380001|T -10-1-2 50§ §S54946001|Ga3- 65) JSA2371001|R1 -10-21-1-4] 38
$48270001|C -1-4-8 8] 1549089001 B1 -34 4] 1554956001 |Gas- 65§ ISA2973001|B1 -37-2 4
548272001|C -1-6 8] [S49428001 (K -1 26] 1554957001 |Gas- 65] |SA29876001|B1 -37 4
§48273000|C -1-9 8] 1549438001 |T -1 504 | S54996001|B1 -11-2 4
$548274001|C -1-10 8] 1549439000(T -1-5 501 §S55123001|X -4-1 56
548275001|C -1-12 8] §S49474000|R1 -25-1-1 39]1555128001|X -4-5 56
$548277301|C -5-3 8] 1S49476000|R1 -25-2-1 39| 1555129001 X -4-6 56
548278001|C -5-1 8]1549924101|Z -51 64| 1555130001 |X -4-7 56
S48279000|C -1-15 8]1549925101|Z -51 64 1555367201|Z -5-3-3 62
548280001|C -7 8]11549926101|Z -51 641 | 566367202|Z -5-3-4 62
548281001|D -1-1 101 }1S49937000|T -10-1-1 501 | S55663001|Z -6 62
$48282001|D -2 10§ | S50098001 X -3-3 56 | S55664000|H1 -8 18
548283000|D -4-1 10} | S50099001 (X -3-4 561 1555863001|L2-18-1-2-2 | 30
548285001|D -9 101 1S50114001|D -1-2 10§ | S55864001|L2 -18-1-2-3 | 30
548285001z -30 6411550114001 [X -1 56{ 1565864001 (L2 -18-2-2-3 | 30
548286001|D -9 10§ §S50114001 (X -4-2 - 56] | 555865001 |L2 -18-1-24 | 30
548287001|D -21-2 10} }S50115001|D -31-2 10} | S55865001|L.2 -18-2-2-4 | 30
$48289001|D -21-1 101 §S50115001|X -2-1 561 1S57932000|R1 -39 39
$48291001|D -25 101 |S50115001|% -4-3 56§ }S57935001|R1 -38-1 39

73




A=) g
PARTS BOOK

Soy-Temasw R

T467 8561 %Eﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁmﬁm 15 & 1 5 TEL (052) 824- 2392 -

; BROTHER INDUSTRIES LTD BRI

15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan Phone : 81- 52 -824- 21??

: Pl'uned 11-1:Ja_pan. . 'ZE'%:’A’_ 8564
o2 ; SAZ2925-001
2003.06. ZB (1)



